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Planning and Zoning Board Agenda 
January 23, 2024 

Room 102 – 7:00 P.M. 
 
Call to Order and Roll Call 
 
Approval of Minutes: January 9, 2023 
 
Public Comment: For matters that are not on the agenda 
 
Pending Applications: 
 

1. Address:  2285 Webster Lane            Case Number: 23-064-FPLAT 
 

The applicant has requested a Final Plat of Subdivision pursuant to Section 13-2-2 of the Subdivision Regulations 
to split an existing lot into two lots of record in the R-1 Single Family Residential zoning district, and any other 
variations, waivers, and zoning relief as may be necessary. 
 
PIN:  09-29-302-042-0000 
Petitioner: Jean Bonk, 2285 Webster Lane, Des Plaines, IL 60018 
Owner: Jean Bonk, 2285 Webster Lane, Des Plaines, IL 60018 
 
 

2. Address: 622 Graceland and 1332 & 1368 Webford                   Case Number: 23-005-FPLAT 
 
The petitioner is requesting a combined Tentative and Final Plat of Subdivision to consolidate three lots into 
one lot of record, and any other variations, waivers, and zoning relief as may be necessary. 
 
PINs:              09-17-306-036-0000, 09-17-306-038-0000, 09-17-306-040-0000 
 
Petitioner:     Mylo Residential Graceland Property LLC, 202 S. Cook St., Suite 210, Barrington IL 60010 
 
Owner:           Mylo Residential Graceland Property LLC, 202 S. Cook St., Suite 210, Barrington IL 60010 
 
 

3. Address:  1183 S. River Road                       Case Number: 23-047-V 
 
The petitioner has requested a major variation from the fence regulations to allow the finished side of a wood 
privacy fence to face the subject property instead of facing neighboring properties as required by code, and any 
other variations, waivers, and zoning relief as may be necessary. 
 



 
 

PIN: 09-21-105-016-0000 
 
Petitioner: Kathryn S. Kuntz, 1183 S. River Road, Des Plaines, IL 60016 
 
Owner: Kathryn S. Kuntz, 1183 S. River Road, Des Plaines, IL 60016 
 
 

4. Address:  915 Alfini Drive                          Case Number: 24-001-V 
 
The petitioner has requested a variation to allow a total building coverage in excess of the maximum 30 percent 
building coverage permitted for interior lots in the R-1 Single Family Residential district, and any other variations, 
waivers, and zoning relief as may be necessary. 
 
PIN:  09-19-216-006-0000 
Petitioner: Arthur J. Garceau, 915 Alfini Drive, Des Plaines, IL 60016 
Owner: Arthur J. Garceau, 915 Alfini Drive, Des Plaines, IL 60016 
 

5. Address: 1504 Oakwood Avenue                       Case Number: 24-002-V 
 

The petitioner has requested a variation to reduce the required corner side yard to allow for construction of a shed 
in the R-1 Single Family Residential district, and any other variations, waivers, and zoning relief as may be 
necessary. 
 
PIN: 09-20-210-014-0000 
Petitioner: Max Larsen, 1504 Oakwood Avenue, Des Plaines, IL 60016 
Owner: Max Larsen, 1504 Oakwood Avenue, Des Plaines, IL 60016 
 

6. Address: 1628 Rand Road                        Case Number: 24-004-CU 
 
NOTE: The petitioner has requested a continuance to the February 13, 2024 meeting. Refer to memo.  

 
The petitioner has requested a conditional use to operate a motor vehicle sales use in the C-3 General Commercial 
district and any other variations, waivers, and zoning relief as may be necessary. 
 
PIN: 09-16-104-022-0000 
Petitioner: Urszula Topolewicz, 2020 Berry Lane, Des Plaines, IL 60018 
Owner: Art Investment LLC, 2020 Berry Lane, Des Plaines, IL 60018 
 
 
Next Agenda: Next meeting on February 6, 2023 
 
City of Des Plaines, in compliance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, requests that persons with disabilities, who 
require certain accommodations to allow them to observe and/or participate in the meeting(s) or have questions about the 
accessibility of the meeting(s) or facilities, contact the ADA Coordinator at 847-391-5486 to allow the City to make reasonable 
accommodations for these persons.  The public hearing may be continued to a further date, time and place without publication 
of a further published notice such as this notice.   



Case No. 23-047-V 1183 S. River Road Variation 
Case No. 23-069-V                               542 Webford Avenue Variation 
Discussion 

 
 

DES PLAINES PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD MEETING 
January 9, 2024 

MINUTES 

The Des Plaines Planning and Zoning Board held its regularly scheduled meeting on Tuesday, 
January 9, 2024, at 7:00 p.m. in Room 102 of the Des Plaines Civic Center. 
 
Chair Szabo called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. and roll call was established. 
 
PRESENT:   Szabo, Fowler, Weaver, Saletnik, Veremis 
ABSENT:   Hofherr, Catalano 
ALSO PRESENT: Ryan Johnson, Assistant CED Director 
   Samantha Redman, Senior Planner 
   Jeffrey Rogers, CED Director in Audience 
 
A quorum was present. 
 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

A motion was made by Board Member Weaver, seconded by Board Member Saletnik to approve 
the meeting minutes of November 14, 2023.  
 
AYES:  Weaver, Szabo, Saletnik, Veremis, Fowler 
NAYS: None 
ABSENT: Hofherr, Catalano 
ABSTAIN: None 

 
***MOTION CARRIES UNANIMOUSLY **  

 
 
 

PUBLIC COMMENT ON NON-AGENDA ITEM 
 

There was no public comment. 
 

Pending Applications: 
 
Address:  1183 S River Road                                               Case Number: 23-047-V 

 
The petitioner, Kathryn Kuntz, is requesting a major variation from Section 12-8-2.D of the 
Zoning Ordinance to allow a fence design with the finished side of the wood fence facing inward 
towards the subject property instead of the finished fence side facing neighboring properties as 



  

required. Senior Planner Samantha Redman explained that the petitioner was unable to attend 
this evening’s meeting and requested a continuation.   
 
A motion was made by Board Member Veremis, seconded by Board Member Fowler to continue 
case Number 23-047-V until January 23, 2024.  
 
AYES:  Weaver, Szabo, Saletnik, Veremis, Fowler 
NAYS: None 
ABSENT: Hofherr, Catalano 
ABSTAIN: None 

***MOTION CARRIES UNANIMOUSLY **  
 
2 . Address:   542 Webford Avenue                      Case Number: 23-069-V  

The petitioner is requesting a standard variation from Section 12-7-2.J of the Zoning Ordinance 
to reduce the required front yard setback from 25 feet to nine feet to construct a full second-story 
addition onto the existing single-family residence at 542 Webford Avenue.   
 
Petitioner:        Cortni Jablenski, 542 Webford Avenue, Des Plaines, IL 60016 

Owner:    Cortni Jablenski, 542 Webford Avenue, Des Plaines, IL 60016 

Case Number:   23-069-V 

PIN:     09-17-314-017-0000 

Ward:     #3, Alderman Sean Oskerka 

Existing Zoning:    R-1, Single Family Residential District 

Existing Land Use:   Single Family Residence 

Surrounding Zoning:  North: R-1, Single Family Residential District  
South: R-1, Single Family Residential District  
East: R-1, Single Family Residential District  
West: R-1, Single Family Residential District 
 

Surrounding Land Use:    North: Single Family Residences (residential)  
South: Single Family Residences (residential)  
East: Single Family Residences (residential)   
West: Single Family Residences (residential) 
 

Street Classification: Webford Avenue and Woodlawn Avenue are local streets under           
Des Plaines jurisdiction.  

 
Comprehensive Plan:  Single Family Residential is the recommended use of the property. 
 
Zoning/Property History:   Based on historical aerial imagery and information provided in the 

attached. 
 



  

Petitioner Responses to Standards for Variation, the subject property 
has contained the same single-family residence since it was constructed 
in 1926. When constructed, the residence was positioned a little over 
nine feet from the north (front) property line along Webford Avenue. 
Since its construction, the Zoning Ordinance has been updated to 
require a minimum 25-foot-setback between the residence and the front 
property line, making the existing residence a legal nonconforming 
structure. The petitioner has attested that no structural changes have 
been made to the residence since it was built.    
 

Project Description:    Overview  
The petitioner, Cortni Jablenski, is requesting a standard variation to 
reduce the required front yard setback from 25 feet to nine feet to 
construct a full second-story addition onto the existing single-family 
residence at 542 Webford Avenue. The subject property consists of a 
single, 9,919-square foot (0.23 acre) lot with a 1½-story brick and 
siding house, detached garage, concrete driveway off Webford Avenue, 
and residential walkways as shown in the attached Plat of Survey. The 
property shape is unique as it fronts both Webford Avenue and 
Woodlawn Avenue on a curve—which serves as the front yard for the 
property—and does not include a corner side yard as shown on the yard 
designation diagram below.   

  
     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  Existing Non-Conformity  

The existing residence footprint is located a little over nine feet (9’-0 1/4”) at its 
closest point from the north (front) property line abutting Webford Avenue. Since City 
records indicate that this residence has been in existence on site prior to the adoption 
of the 1998 Zoning Ordinance, it is classified as a non-conforming structure governed 
by Section 12-5-6 of the Zoning Ordinance. This section does allow, with some 
limitations, a nonconforming structure to be repaired, maintained, altered, or enlarged 
provided that the repair, maintenance, alteration, or enlargement does not:   
  

 WOODLAWN AVE. 

 



  

“create any new nonconformity or increase the degree of the existing nonconformity 
of all or any part of such structure. For the purposes of this section, the vertical or 
horizontal extension of a structure shall be considered to increase the degree of an 
existing nonconformity related to a required yard or setback.” (Section 12-5-6.B)   
 
The petitioner’s proposal to construct a second story addition on top of the existing 
building footprint increases the degree of the non-conformity requiring a variation 
request.  
 
Proposed Floor Plan and Scope of Work  
The new second story addition includes four separate bedrooms—including a master 
bedroom with its own bathroom—each with their own closets and a separate bathroom 
and closet area as shown on the attached Site and Architectural Plan. Also included in 
the proposal is the full remodel of the existing main level of the residence—including 
alterations to the existing front porch, family room, kitchen, office, closest, and 
mudroom—and excluding the dining room and bathroom areas as shown in the 
attached Site and Architectural Plan. Aside from the existing mudroom located at the 
rear of the residence, which will be repurposed for a storage area, the uses of all other 
existing areas of the main level will be retained. The walls of the existing screened 
front porch will be removed but the roof structure will remain. The last portion of the 
proposal includes the construction of a new wood deck with stairs proposed for the 
southwest corner of the residence.   
 
Proposed Elevations and Required Building Design Standards  
The proposal will increase the existing residence height to 30 feet, which is under the 
maximum building height of 35 feet pursuant to Section 12-7-2.J of the Zoning 
Ordinance for residences located in the R-1 district. The existing exterior building 
materials for the residence are predominately vinyl siding with some brick accent 
areas on the north and west elevations. The existing brick will be retained, and the 
existing vinyl siding will be replaced with new vinyl siding. The proposed second 
story addition will be constructed entirely with vinyl siding as shown in the attached 
Site and Architectural Plan.   
   
Section 12-3-11 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that building design standards are 
met for projects when there are “appearance altering renovations to the front or corner 
facades of a principal structure.”  Since the proposal does alter the front of the 
residence, the regulations in this section are required to be met. For the subject 
property, the front façade is the north and northwest elevations facing Webford 
Avenue and Woodlawn Avenue. The table below provides a comparison between the 
required building design standards and the proposed alterations to the residence on the 
subject property. Refer to the attached Site and Architectural Plan for additional 
information.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

* Existing legal non-conformity governed under Section 12-5-6 since the residence was constructed 
prior to the adoption of the building design standards. 
** All new vinyl siding must be installed above the first-floor ceiling to be compliant with Section 12-
3-11. Adjustments may be necessary so as not to increase the degree of an existing non-conformity.    
 
Off-Street Parking  
The attached Site and Architectural Plan indicates that there are no proposed changes 
to the current number of off-street parking spaces and that the existing driveway and 
detached garage footprint will remain the same. Single family residences are required 
to provide two off-street parking spaces pursuant to Section 12-9-7 of the Zoning 
Ordinance. As shown on the attached Plat of Survey, there is ample space for one off-
street parking space in the detached garage and multiple off-street parking spaces on 
the concrete driveway.   
 

 
Variation Findings: Variation requests are subject to the standards set forth in Section 12-3-6.H. of 
the Zoning Ordinance. Rationale for how well the proposal addresses the standards is provided below 
and in the attached petitioner responses to standards. The Board may use the provided responses as 
written as its rationale, modify, or adopt its own. 
 
1. Hardship: No variation shall be granted pursuant to this subsection H unless the applicant shall 
establish that carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of this title would create a particular 
hardship or a practical difficulty. 
 

Section 12-3-11: Building Design Standards 
 Requirement Proposed 
Building 
Materials – 
Ground 
Story 

Natural stone, face brick, or 
anchored or adhered masonry 
veneer 

Existing face brick areas will be 
retained in their entirety. 
Existing vinyl siding areas will be 
replaced with new vinyl siding* 

Building 
Materials – 
Upper Story 

Ground story materials plus 
painted or stained wood, 
stucco, vinyl siding, and fiber 
cement board 

New vinyl siding to be installed 
for entire second story addition 
(all elevations)** 

Blank Wall 
Limitations 

No rectangular area greater 
than 30 percent of a story's 
facade may be windowless 

Compliant, largest windowless 
area comprises 21 percent of the 
front facade 

No part of a story's facade 
may be windowless for a 
horizontal distance greater 
than 15 feet 

Compliant, largest windowless 
area comprises six linear feet 

 



  

Comment:  The existing residence was constructed prior to current regulations requiring the 25-foot-
front-yard-setback and is positioned nine feet from the front property line. Requiring the addition to 
comply with the required front yard setback would substantially restrict the property owner from 
making improvements to the existing structure. 
 
2.  Unique Physical Condition: The subject lot is exceptional as compared to other lots subject to the 
same provision by reason of a unique physical condition, including presence of an existing use, 
structure, or sign, whether conforming or nonconforming; irregular or substandard shape or size; 
exceptional topographical features; or other extraordinary physical conditions peculiar to and inherent 
in the subject lot that amount to more than a mere inconvenience to the owner and that relate to or 
arise out of the lot rather than the personal situation of the current owner of the lot. 
 
Comment:  The subject property is located on a curve where Webford Avenue intersects with 
Woodlawn Avenue creating a uniquely shaped corner lot with three sides and no corner-side yard. 
The front yard extends along the curve of both Webford Avenue and Woodlawn Avenue reducing the 
available space on the property for an addition. 
 
3.  Not Self-Created: The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any action or 
inaction of the owner or its predecessors in title and existed at the time of the enactment of the 
provisions from which a variance is sought or was created by natural forces or was the result of 
governmental action, other than the adoption of this title. 
 
Comment:  The unique physical conditions of the subject property are not the result of the current 
property owner or their predecessor. In addition, the subject property is land-locked preventing the 
property owner from addressing the physical conditions on the subject property. 
 
4.  Denied Substantial Rights: The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from which a 
variance is sought would deprive the owner of the subject lot of substantial rights commonly enjoyed 
by owners of other lots subject to the same provision. 
 
Comment: Given the unique physical conditions of the subject property, it can be argued that carrying 
out the strict letter of this code for the front yard setback could deprive the property owner of the 
ability to make improvements to the subject property that are commonly enjoyed by other owners of 
single-family residential lots. The petitioner intends to add the second story addition in lieu of 
expanding the existing main level in order to preserve the character of the existing residence. 
 
5.  Not Merely Special Privilege: The alleged hardship or difficulty is neither merely the inability of 
the owner or occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not available to owners or 
occupants of other lots subject to the same provision, nor merely the inability of the owner to make 
more money from the use of the subject lot. 
 
Comment:  Granting this variation would not provide a special privilege for the property owner not 
available to other single-family residential properties. Instead, it allows the property owner the ability 
to make improvements to the subject property as other property owners along Webford Avenue who 
reside in homes with similar reduced setback distances as the subject property. The petitioner has 
noted that there are several homes in the surrounding area that have similar reduced setbacks from the 
front property line—a characteristic that is prevalent in the neighborhood—and they have made 
improvements to their residents in a similar fashion. In addition, the granting of this variation does 



  

not inherently allow the property owner to make additional money off the subject property and its 
development. 
 
6.  Title and Plan Purposes: The variation would not result in a use or development of the subject lot 
that would be not in harmony with the general and specific purposes for which this title and the 
provision from which a variation is sought were enacted or the general purpose and intent of the 
comprehensive plan. 
 
Comment:  The project would allow re-investment into a single-family home, which the Zoning 
Ordinance and Comprehensive Plan encourage. While one could argue that the proposed second story 
addition in the location and design identified on the attached Site and Architectural Plan is largely for 
the benefit of the property owner, a study of the area indicates that many of the neighboring 
properties are developed in a similar fashion. It can be concluded that the proposed second story 
addition as proposed will be in harmony with existing development and potentially provide more 
benefit for the neighborhood as a whole—in relation to property values—than just for the petitioner. 
 
7.  No Other Remedy: There is no means other than the requested variation by which the alleged 
hardship or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a degree sufficient to permit a reasonable use of 
the subject lot. 
 
Comment: There are alternatives to the proposed setback variation being requested including a one-
story addition on the west side of the existing residence or reduced second-story addition. However, 
after consideration of these alternatives, it can be argued that either alternative could negatively 
impact the existing character of the residence making it less harmonious with neighboring properties. 
Also, the alternative of adding a one-story addition would inherently increase the building coverage 
of the subject property, which is not necessarily promoted by the Comprehensive Plan for lower-
density residential developments. The PZB may wish to ask why certain alternative designs are not 
feasible. 
 
8. Minimum Required: The requested variation is the minimum measure of relief necessary to 
alleviate the alleged hardship or difficulty presented by the strict application of this title. 
 
Comment: The approval of the setback reduction would be the minimum relief for the petitioner 
given their current proposal. 
 
PZB Procedure and Recommended Conditions: Under Section 12-3-6.F (Procedure for Review and 
Decision for Standard Variations) of the Zoning Ordinance, the PZB has the final authority to 
approve, approve subject to conditions, or deny the above-mentioned standard variation request for 
the building setback at 542 Webford Avenue.   
 
Consideration of the request should be based on a review of the information presented by the 
applicant and the findings made above, as specified in Section 12-3-6.H (Findings of Fact for 
Variations) of the Zoning Ordinance. If the PZB approves the request, staff recommends the 
following condition.  
 
Condition of Approval: 
 
1. Architectural plans included with this variation may be revised during final building permit review 
process without requiring an amendment to this variation ordinance, provided there is no increase in 



  

front yard encroachment or building height and the approved plans conform with Building Design 
Standards in Section 12-3-11. 
 
Petitioner Cortni Jablenski was sworn it. 
 
Ms. Jablenski explained that the current regulation requires a 25-foot-front-yard-setback, and the 
front lot line of her house is nine feet from the sidewalk.  
 
Senior Planner Samantha Redman presented staff slides and an overview of the case. The structure 
was constructed in 1926 prior to the adoption of the current zoning code regulations. Requiring the 
addition to comply with the required front yard setback would substantially restrict the property 
owner from making improvements to the existing structure.  The structure would be legal non-
conforming; however, adding the second story adds to the degree of non-conformity. Proposed plan 
drawings and elevations were reviewed. 
 
A motion was made by Board Member Veremis, seconded by Board Member Weaver to approve a 
Standard Variation to reduce the required front yard from 25-feet to 9-feet. 
 
AYES:  Weaver, Szabo, Saletnik, Veremis, Fowler 
NAYS: None 
ABSENT: Hofherr, Catalano 
ABSTAIN: None 

***MOTION CARRIES UNANIMOUSLY **  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
a.  Legal Training: The City’s Legal Counsel proposed a training session for PZB members and 
members of City Staff. Member Fowler asked if the session could be recorded, or if she could attend 
remotely via Teams. Staff will consult with Legal Counsel and report back to the Commission. PZB 
members confirmed the training date of February 6, 2024, 7:00 p.m. 
 
b. A workshop to discuss the Building Design Review section of Code was proposed for     
March 5, 2024, 7:00 p.m. Chairman Szabo stated that he likes this idea. Member Fowler added that 
she likes the idea of design review and that she would like to see standards put in place for 
developments. Senior Planner Samantha Redman explained that a memo may be created to include 
the code section in question. Staff also researched building design codes of other communities and 
has requested information through a Northwest Municipal Conference survey. The results will be 
shared at the Workshop. CED Director Jeffrey Rogers explained how surrounding communities 
structure their building design reviews, including the use of design committees.  
 
ADJOURNMENT 

Chairman Szabo adjourned the meeting at 7:25 p.m.  
 
Sincerely, 
Laura Fast, Deputy City Clerk/Recording Secretary 
cc: City Officials, Aldermen, Planning & Zoning Board, Petitioners 



 
   COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
1420 Miner Street 

  Des Plaines, IL 60016 
P: 847.391.5380 
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Date:  January 19, 2024 

To:  Planning and Zoning Board (PZB) 

From:  Samantha Redman, Senior Planner  

Cc:  Jeff Rogers, Director of Community and Economic Development  

Subject: Consideration of Final Plat of Subdivision at 2285 Webster Lane 
 

Issue: The applicant is requesting a Final Plat of Subdivision under 13-2 of the Subdivision regulations to 
subdivide one existing lot into two lots of record.  

Applicant:  Jean Bonk, 2285 Webster Ln, Des Plaines, IL 60018 

Owner: Jean Bonk, 2285 Webster Ln, Des Plaines, IL 60018 

Case Number:  23-064-FPLAT 

PIN:    09-29-302-042-0000 

Ward: #5, Carla Brookman 

Existing Zoning: R-1, Single Family Residential 

Existing Land Use: Single family residence  

Surrounding Zoning: North:  R-1 Single Family Residential District 
South: R-1 Single Family Residential District 
East: R-1 Single Family Residential District  
West: R-1 Single Family Residential District 
 

Surrounding Land Use:   North: Single Family Dwellings (Residential) 
South: Single Family Dwellings (Residential)  
East: Single Family Dwellings (Residential) 
West: Single Family Dwellings (Residential) 
 

Street Classification: Webster Lane is classified as a local road.  

Comprehensive Plan:          The Comprehensive Plan illustrates the site as single family residential. 

 MEMORANDUM 
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Zoning/Property History:  Based on City records, the subject property has been one parcel throughout 
known history and has been owned by the same property owner for several 
decades. A single-family detached home has been located on the north half 
property since approximately 1940, per the Cook County assessor. The area to 
be subdivided is currently grass and other vegetation.  

Project Description:  The petitioner, Jean Bonk, is requesting a Final Plat of Subdivision for the 
property located at 2285 Webster Lane. The subject property is 21,982 square 
feet in size and includes one single family residence.  A Tentative Plat of 
Subdivision and a Standard Variation to reduce the lot width from 55 to 50 feet 
for the property was approved in June 2023.  
 

 Final Plat of Subdivision Report 
 

Name of Subdivision:  Bonk Subdivision  
 
Address:  2285 Webster Lane 
 
Request: Approval of Final Plat of Subdivision 
 
Total Area of  
Subdivision:   18,682 square feet (0.42 acres) 
 
Lot Descriptions:  The petitioner’s Final Plat shows the subdivision of the existing lot into two  

9,341 square-foot, 50-foot-wide lots with a 25-foot building line. The property 
includes no easements, and the final plat does not propose any additional 
easements, but the plat notes utility lines including gas, water, and overhead 
electrical lines. The petitioner provided correspondence from ComEd and Nicor 
that no easements exist on the property for these utilities. Per correspondence 
between the petitioner and ComEd, easements may be required in the future for 
ComEd when a new residence is planned, but this location and size will be 
determined prior to approval of a building permit.  
 
A 3,303-square-foot area (33.03 feet by 100.00 feet) is proposed to be dedicated 
to the city in the front area of the proposed parcels. The current property line 
extends into the area that is typically used for parkways and sidewalks along 
Webster Lane, creating a burden for the property owner in terms of maintenance 
and taxes, and reduces the ability for the city to easily maintain the street and 
the proposed parkway and public sidewalk.  
 
Presently, there is no sidewalk or parkway in front of the property. The 
Preliminary Site Improvement Plan includes a 5-foot-wide sidewalk, parkway, 
and various other improvements. The required improvements were approved by 
the Director of Engineering (Refer to Final Engineering Plans) and will be 
included within the resolution.  A financial security in the amount of 125% of 
the approved engineer’s estimate of cost of the public improvements will be 
collected in a form approved by the City Attorney prior to final recordation of 
the plat of subdivision.  
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PZB Procedure:  
 
Under Section 13-2-7 of the Subdivision Regulations, the PZB has the authority to recommend approval, 
approval subject to conditions, or denial of the request: A Final Plat of Subdivision to split an existing lot into 
two lots of record at 2285 Webster Lane. The decision should be based on review of the information presented 
by the applicant and the standards and conditions met by Section 13-2-7 as outlined in the Subdivision 
Regulations. Staff does not suggest any conditions in the event of recommended approval. 
 
Attachments:  
Attachment 1:   Location and Zoning Map  
Attachment 2:   Site and Context Photos  
Attachment 3:   Plat of Survey  
Attachment 4:   Final Plat of Subdivision 
Attachment 5:   Final Engineering Plans 
Attachment 6:   Utility Correspondence 

Page 3 of 15



Zoning Map

Legend

Zoning and Development

Zoning

C-2: Limited Office

Commercial

C-3: General Commercial

R-1: Single Family

Residential

NotesPrint Date: 6/3/20230 200 400
ft

Disclaimer: The GIS Consortium and MGP Inc. are not liable for any use, misuse, modification or disclosure of any map provided under applicable law.  This map is for general information purposes only. Although the

information is believed to be generally accurate, errors may exist and the user should independently confirm for accuracy. The map does not constitute a regulatory determination and is not a base for engineering

design. A Registered Land Surveyor should be consulted to determine precise location boundaries on the ground.

Subject Site
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June 16, 2022 

Ms. Jean Bonk 

2285 Webster Ln 

Des Plaines, IL 60018 

Re: Utility Easement Encroachment Request for 

 2285 Webster Ln Des Plaines, IL 60018 

Dear Ms. Bonk: 

Astound has no objection to the encroachment of your project on the property / 

easement in question.   

However, this is not a release or waiver of any rights Astound may have in or to the 

utility easement.  Further, any expense Astound may incur in exercising its rights in the 

utility easement shall be borne by the property owner. 

If you have any questions or concerns please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Paul Flinkow 

Paul Flinkow 

Manager, Construction 

Astound Broadband Powered by RCN 

1130 Carolina Drive West Chicago IL, 60185 

C: 630-803-9660 | E: paul.flinkow@astound.com 
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Ô
SW
dO
Y
!T
U
!d
t
O
!h
Pc
d\
!c
N
!_
O
�
M
O
N
dO
Y
!S
U
!d
t
O
!q
M
SY
O
PSU
O
N
\!
y
T
M
_!
N
M
_{
O
y
T
_!
u
T
M
PY
!t
c
{
O
!d
T
!P
T
W
c
dO
!d
t
O
X
!T
U
!d
t
O
!h
Pc
d\
!m
M
d!
u
T
M
PY
!U
O
O
Y
!d
T
!W
c
PP!
c

j
�
z
s�
!P
T
W
c
dO
!S
U
!c
d!
�
e
e
!d
T
!t
c
{
O
!c
U
y
!M
U
Y
O
_q
_T
M
U
Y
!M
dS
PSd
SO
N
!P
T
W
c
dO
Y
Q!
�
_T
X
!~
T
X
�
Y
\!
s!
Y
T
!U
T
d!
N
O
O
!c
U
y
!M
U
Y
O
_q
_T
M
U
Y
!M
dS
PSd
SO
N
!P
T
W
c
dO
Y
!T
U
!d
t
O
N
O
!̀
!̂
_T̂
T
N
O
Y
!P
T
dN
!̂
O
_!
T
M
_

SU
dO
_U
c
P!
X
ĉ
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Ò
3
C?
@ 
5O
1
3
55?
 B
C4
�
45O
1
O
>
@ 
7
,
*
�4
>
O
*̀
43
5 
3
*
>
�,
C 
N
M
+
)O
7̀
 ̀
,
 7
,
B
?
C4
1
�̀
 +
O
5,
*
1
4*
1
 ̀
,
 R
�
O
5,
*

Q
,
CB
,
C3̀
4,
*
 ,
C 
4̀
N
 3
��
454
3̀
O
N
 P
�R
�
O
5,
*
�S
6 
Z
�
4N
 R
2
3
45 
4N
 4
*̀
O
*
>
O
>
 N
,
5O
5?
 �
,
C ̀
�
O
 M
N
O
 ,
� ̀
�
O
 B
O
CN
,
*
PN
S ̀
,
 �
�
47
�
 4̀
 4
N
 3
>
>
CO
N
N
O
>
6 
b�
 ?
,
M
 3
CO
 *
,̀
 3
*
 4
*̀
O
*
>
O
>
 C
O
7
4B
4O
*̀
@ 
,
C ̀
�
O

O
2
B
5,
?
O
O
 ,
C 
3
1
O
*̀
 C
O
N
B
,
*
N
4+
5O
 �
,
C 
>
O
54�
O
C?
 ,
� ̀
�
4N
 R
2
3
45 ̀
,
 ̀
�
O
 4
*̀
O
*
>
O
>
 C
O
7
4B
4O
*̀
PN
S@
 ?
,
M
 3
CO
 �
O
CO
+
?
 *
,̀
4�
4O
>
 ̀
�
3̀
 3
*
?
 >
4N
N
O
2
4*
3̀
4,
*
@ 
>
4Ǹ
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   COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
1420 Miner Street 

  Des Plaines, IL 60016 
P: 847.391.5380 

desplaines.org 
 

 
Date:  January 19, 2024 

To:  Planning and Zoning Board (PZB) 

From:  Jonathan Stytz, AICP, Senior Planner 
  Jeff Rogers, Director of Community and Economic Development  
   
Cc:  Tim Oakley, Director of Public Works and Engineering (PWE) 
  John LaBerg, Civil Engineer 
  Stew Weiss, Partner, Elrod Friedman, General Counsel 

Subject: Proposed Mixed-Use Residential, Commercial, and Parking Development at 622 
Graceland Avenue and 1332 and 1368 Webford Avenue: Consideration of a Combined 
Tentative and Final Plat of Subdivision (3rd Ward) 

 

Issue: The applicant is requesting a combined Tentative and Final Plat of Subdivision under the Subdivision 
Regulations to consolidate the three existing lots of record on the subject property into one, as required by 
Section 13-1-2 of the Subdivision Regulations. 
 
After the PZB’s Plat of Subdivision review, the applicant intends to seek the following approvals from the 
City Council: (i) an amount for a Fee in Lieu of Dedication of Park Lands, the requirement for which is 
established in Chapter 13-4 of the Subdivision Regulations; and (ii) an amended redevelopment agreement. 
 
Applicant:  Formerly 622 Graceland Apartments, LLC, Now Mylo Residential Graceland 

Property, LLC (Manager: Joe Taylor, Principal of Compasspoint 
Development), 202 S. Cook Street, Suite 210, Barrington, IL 60010 

Owner: Formerly 622 Graceland Apartments, LLC, Now Mylo Residential Graceland 
Property, LLC (Manager: Joe Taylor, Principal of Compasspoint 
Development), 202 S. Cook Street, Suite 210, Barrington, IL 60010 

Case Number:  23-005-FPLAT 

PINs:    09-17-306-036-0000; -038; -040 

Ward: #3, Alderman Sean Oskerka 

Existing Zoning:  C-5, Central Business District  
 
Existing Land Use: Vacant Building (former Journal of Topics headquarters)  

 MEMORANDUM 
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Surrounding Zoning: North:  Railroad tracks; then C-3 General Commercial District 
South: C-3, General Commercial / R-1 Single-Family Residential Districts 
East: C-5, Central Business District 
West: C-3, General Commercial District 

Surrounding Land Use:   North: Multi-Family Residents (Residential) 
South: Railroad; Single-Family Residents (Residential) 
East: Multi-Family Residential Building (Residential) 
West: Restaurant (Commercial) 

Street Classification: Graceland Avenue is an arterial, and Webford Avenue is a local roadway. 

Comprehensive Plan:    The Comprehensive Plan illustrates the site as commercial. 

Zoning/Property History:  The principal building at 622 Graceland is the former headquarters of the 
Journal & Topics newspaper. According to the Des Plaines History Center, the 
building was constructed as a Post Office in 1940-1941. A smaller accessory 
building is also part of the Journal & Topics property. At 1332 Webford is a 
surface parking lot that was sold by the City to the applicant through  Ordinance 
M-22-22, which was approved on September 6, 2022.

On August 1, 2022, the City Council approved a zoning map amendment for 
the subject property, which spans 43,500 square feet, from the C-3 General 
Commercial to C-5 Central  Business  District  to  accommodate  the  proposed 
development. However, the effectiveness of the approval was contingent upon 
the developer finalizing  acquisition  of  the 1332 Webford Avenue property 
and completion of other requirements, including the approval of a Tentative and 
Final Plat of Subdivision to consolidate 622 Graceland and 1332-1368 Webford 
into one lot of record. The applicant’s original tentative plat request was denied 
by PZB in 2022. Between 2022 and 2024, a different tentative and final plat of 
subdivision was submitted and approved that included an adjacent property 
(1330 Webford). However, the applicant has revised their proposal and 
submitted a new combined Tentative and Final Plat request for consideration, 
which includes only 622 Graceland and 1332 and 1368 Webford.   

Request Summary: Tentative and Final Plat of Subdivision 

Overview 
The petitioner Mylo Residential Graceland Property, LLC has requested a 
combined Tentative and Final Plat of Subdivision to consolidate the existing 
three parcels detailed in the table below into one lot of record.  
Address PIN Size Use 
622 Graceland 09-17-306-036-0000 0.52 acres Journal & Topics 
1332 Webford 09-17-306-040-0000 0.31 acres Former City parking lot 
1368 Webford 09-17-306-038-0000 0.17 acres Journal & Topics 

The proposed Tentative and Final Plat of Graceland/Webford Subdivision will 
consist of a 43,500-square-foot lot with 150 feet of frontage along Graceland 
Avenue (front) to the east and 290 feet of frontage on Webford Avenue (side) 
to the south. The subdivision will abut the Metra tracks to its north and an 
existing commercial building to its west. The subdivision will be 290 feet in 
depth in conformance with Section 13-2-5.R of the Subdivision Regulations.  
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Easements,    Building    and    Setback    Lines,    Utility    Correspondence      
The attached Tentative and Final Plat of Subdivision shows the following 
easements and building lines: (i) a 25-foot building line, to reflect the required 
side yard for the C-5 district, extending approximately 90 feet along  Webford  
where  the  subject  property  is adjacent to residentially-zoned property; (ii) a 
5-foot building line,  to  reflect  the  required side yard for the  C-5  district,  
extending  approximately  200  feet  along Webford where  the  subject  property  
is  adjacent  to  commercially zoned property; (iii) a 7-foot public sidewalk 
easement extending along the south property line along Webford; (iv) an 
approximately 5-foot-wide public utilities and drainage easement on the 
northwestern corner of the proposed Lot 1; (v) a 16.5-foot-wide storm water 
detention area (bubble-hatched area); and  (vi) various  public  utilities  and  
drainage  easements  throughout  the  proposed Lot 1 (shaded areas). Written 
correspondence from major private utility providers to the applicant is attached. 

 
Public Improvements and Final Engineering, PWE and Fire Review 
Under Section 13-3-1 of the Subdivision Regulations, the developer is required 
to complete certain public improvements.  The improvements will include 
widening the segment of Webford in front of the proposed  development and 
install/replace existing appropriate streetscaping (for example, sidewalk, street 
lighting, etc.) to match the downtown aesthetic, which is already present along 
the Graceland side of the site. Under the proposal, this style would be extended 
around the corner and onto the Webford sidewalk, with an emphasis for the area 
in front of the proposed restaurant/commercial space at the corner. Certain 
underground infrastructure, such as water mains and sewers, are required to be 
replaced and installed to the standards required by PWE. Specifically, the 
developer will be required to separate the existing combined storm and 
wastewater system for the entire 1300 block of Webford. 
 
The developer has provided the City Engineer with an estimated cost of public 
improvements, an amount for which the City Engineer has approved in the 
attached memo. A performance security in the form of a letter of  credit, with 
the City named as the beneficiary, will be required to secure the improvements. 
An attached memo serves as the City Engineer’s approval (as noted) under 
Section 13-2-4. The Fire Department also reviewed the Plat and Final 
Engineering submittal and has no changes from its recommendation regarding 
the design of the project from its 2022 memo (see attached). 
 
Open Space and Recreation; Park Land Dedication or Fee-in-Lieu 
For residential developments at the proposed scale, Chapter 13-4 of the 
Subdivision Regulations requires providing public park land and/or paying a fee 
in lieu. The rationale is that residential developments increase demand for parks 
and recreation. As described above, private recreational areas within the 
building are intended to meet needs of the anticipated future residents and 
potentially lessen the demand for public park facilities generated by those 
residents. The developer’s providing of these areas may make the project 
eligible for credits and reductions in their obligation. However, the approval of 
the amount of that obligation rests with City Council. 
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PZB Action and Conditions: Pursuant to Sections 13-2-3 and 13-2-7 of the Subdivision Regulations, the PZB 
should take two separate motions: 

• Vote on the approval or denial of the Tentative Plat of Subdivision; and 

• Vote on approval, approval with conditions, or denial of the Final Plat of Subdivision, to be forwarded 
to the City Council for final decision. 

 
If the PZB votes to forward Final Plat approval to the City Council, staff recommends the following condition. 
 
Condition of Approval: 

1. That construction-level street lighting detail as required in the attached Engineering memo is 
provided and approved by the PWE Department prior to issuance of any building or right-of-way 
permits. 
 
 

Attachments 
Attachment 1: Location Map 
Attachment 2: Site and Context Photos 
Attachment 3: ALTA Survey 
Attachment 4: Engineering Memo 
Attachment 5: Fire Comments and 2022 Memo 
Attachment 6: Utility Correspondence 
Attachment 7: Tentative and Final Plat of Subdivision 
Attachment 8: Final Engineering Drawings, including Drainage Report 
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PUBLIC WORKS AND 
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 

1420 Miner Street 
Des Plaines, IL 60016 

P: 847.391.5390 
desplaines.org 

Date: January 19, 2024 

To: Jonathan Stytz, Senior Planner  

From: Timothy P. Oakley, P.E., CFM, Director of Public Works and Engineering 

Cc: Becka Shipp, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Works and Engineering  

Subject:     628 Graceland Mylo proposed Apartment building 

Public Works and Engineering has reviewed the subject final engineering plans and the Engineer’s 
Estimate of Cost for both private and public work.  We are satisfied with both.  Work can commence 
once the MWRD WMO permit is approved and a street lighting plan is submitted and approved by 
Public Works.   

JL/jl 

 MEMORANDUM 
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FIRE DEPARTMENT 
405 S. River St 

Des Plaines, IL 60016 
P: 847.391.5333 

desplaines.org 

Date: May 16, 2022 

To: John Carlisle, Director of Community and Economic Development 

From: Daniel Anderson, Fire Chief 

Subject: Compass Point Project  

The Fire Department has been involved in the Compass Point Development since their initial interest.  Staff 
reviewed the initial concept plans from a public safety perspective including access to upper levels via aerial ladder 
trucks.  Staff commented on the lack of any access to any of the west side of the building.  Staff provided some 
alternate building options to the developer that would create an acceptable access point to the west side of the 
building. 

The developer came back with the first proposed plan which incorporated fire department staff access 
concerns.  The proposed plan allows access points to the east, west and south sides of the building.  Each of the 
access points would be consistent with the similarly situated properties within the City.   

After receiving feedback during planning and zoning meetings the developer has provided modified plans 
which has maintained sufficient access points for the project as requested and required by building codes. 
The Compass Point Development project discussion has raised some concern regarding the fire department being 
able to access the building with its ladder truck.  This development is not unlike many similar projects already built in 
the city and pose no more of a risk than those already completed.   

The Fire Department has a 100-foot aerial tower ladder truck (“tower ladder”) located at its headquarters 
station which is at 405 S. River Road.  Each of our neighboring communities each have similar units with the next 
two closest units being in Park Ridge and Niles.   

There was a question regarding how our tower ladder compares to those in service in the Chicago Fire 
Department.  The Chicago Fire Department has approximately 60 aerial ladder trucks dispersed throughout their 
service area and are typically 95 to 105 feet in length.  The Chicago Fire Department does have one aerial ladder 
truck that has a reach of approximately 135 feet. 

The Fire Department does not have any specific concerns related to the project other than to maintain the 
standards of construction as well as required fire alarm and sprinkler/standpipe systems.  The greatest concern for 
the fire department is during it construction up to the point where drywall has been completed.  The wood frame 
construction is at its most vulnerable point during the framing when there is the greatest risk for fire spread should 
one begin. 

 MEMORANDUM 
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Fire Department staff will continue to review any and all submissions regarding this project and make the 
appropriate recommendations to address any concerns that may be raised.      
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March 1, 2023 

Joe Taylor, III 
Compasspoint Development, LLC 

WILL SERVE LETTER 

Dear Mr. Joe,  
This letter is in response to your request for information on the availability of AT&T service at proposed 622 Graceland Ave 
& 1330/1332 Webford Ave proposed Development. 

This letter acknowledges that the above referenced project is in an area served by AT&T. Any service arrangements for this 
location will be subject to later discussions and agreements between the developer and AT&T. Please be advised that this 
letter is not a commitment by AT&T to provide service to proposed development at 622 Graceland Ave & 1330/1332 
Webford Ave but an acknowledgement that we have service in this area. 

Please contact me at the phone number included in this letter if you have any questions. 

Thank you for contacting AT&T. 

Sincerely, 

Kolade Fajimi (Engineer) 
Mgr Osp Plng & Eng Design 
ATO, Construction & Engineering-MW 

AT&T 
1000 Commerce Dr, 
Oak Brook, IL 60523 
M 847-226-7885 | kf129f@att.com 
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688 Industrial Drive  Elmhurst, IL 60126  www.comcastcorporation.com 

March 1, 2023 

Mr. Joe Taylor, III 
Compasspoint Development, LLC 

Re:  622 Graceland Ave, Des Plaines with additional addresses 1330/1332 Webford Ave, Des 
Plaines.  

Dear Mr. Taylor:

Regarding the above project, Comcast Cable Communications, Inc. is the local Broadband 
Provider for this area.  Please call Tom Jones at (847) 849-3727 with any installation questions 
that you may have. 

If you have any other questions, please feel free to give me a call. 

Very truly yours, 

Robert L. Schulter Jr.       
Central Division Director of Construction 
(224) 229-5863
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3/1/2023 

David Taylor 
Compasspoint Development, LLC 

Request for Electrical Service Letter – 622 Graceland Ave, Des Plaines, IL 

Dear David Taylor: 

This letter is in reply to your request regarding the project referenced above.  ComEd 
will provide adequate power to your project site in accordance with the corresponding 
Rates and Riders filed by ComEd with the Illinois Commerce Commission.  Please be 
advised that we will be able to begin engineering your project after our company 
receives all requested information from the appropriate parties involved. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at 779-231-2782 

Thanks, 

Chris  

Chris Topete 
DCC | Field Representative 
ComEd | An Exelon Company 
779-231-2782
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August 17, 2022 

Dear Customer, 

ComEd has made significant investments throughout the years to ensure all customers have 
access to a safe, secure, dependable, and resilient electric grid. We are proactively reaching 
out to keep you in the know regarding potential equipment delays for new projects.  

Like many companies throughout the world, electric utilities in the U.S. are seeing supply 
chain delays and material shortages stemming from the long-term impact of the COVID-19 
pandemic.  We are also experiencing these challenges. As a result, there are longer lead 
times for equipment required for new projects. It’s possible that these challenges may 
continue into late 2024. However, there should be no impact to your existing service. 

The delivery time for electrical transformer orders from our suppliers has increased 
significantly because manufacturers cannot obtain raw materials that are often sourced 
overseas. We have an adequate supply of materials and equipment to respond during 
storms, and to replace equipment that is otherwise damaged or at end-of-life.  

No action is required on your part. Please know that we are monitoring this situation closely. 
While we are doing everything possible to mitigate the impact of these shortages, we are 
notifying customers so that they can anticipate delays in new projects that require materials 
and equipment provided by ComEd. 

Please contact your ComEd representative in Large Customer Services, External Affairs or 
New Business assigned to your project.  

Sincerely, 

Melissa Washington 
SVP Customer Operations 
Chief Customer Officer 
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Date 1/23/2023 

Attn: Joe Taylor, III 

Address: 622 Graceland, Des Plaines 

RE:  622 Graceland, Des Plaines 

Dear Joe, 

This letter will serve as Nicor Gas’ intention to provide service to the above, potential 
project. Nicor Gas will install up to 200’ of gas main per new customer (each meter) and 60’ 
of service line per new customer (each meter) at no cost.  If your project exceeds these 
footages, Nicor will determine the cost based on an economic evaluation of the project. 

Please complete the attached New Service Agreement and submit the following to initiate 
the installation process; Plat of Subdivision, Over-all Site Utility Plan with gas meter 
locations marked (commercial buildings only), Gas loads and delivery pressure for each unit 
along with Contact information. 

Nicor Gas requires curbs/pavement to be completed prior to gas main installation. Nicor 
Gas also requires sleeves to be installed at paved intersections within new subdivisions and 
on Commercial service installations. When applicable and to establish a defined/proper 
running line, easements will need to be appropriately staked.   All permits (State, County, 
and Village) will require approval prior to gas main and/or service installation.  

As the site contact for this project, please advise the general contractor to communicate 
with me, Zack Jarling at start up in order to coordinate the gas service/main installation 
timetable. I can be reached at 224-239-3341 or by email at zjarling@southernco.com 

If you have any additional questions, please let me know 

Sincerely, 

Zack Jarling 

New Business Construction Consultant 
Customer Development, Nicor Gas 
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FINAL ENGINEERING PLANS
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622 GRACELAND AVE. APARTMENTS
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COMPASSPOINT DEVELOPMENT, LLC
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7' x 40' LOADING

OVERHEAD GATE

COMMERCIAL PARKING: 17 SPACES
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SANITARY SERVICE PROFILES WEBFORD AVENUE STORM SEWER PROFILE
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COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

1420 Miner Street 
Des Plaines, IL 60016 

P: 847.391.5380 
desplaines.org 

Date: 

To: 

From: 

Janaury 3, 2024 

Planning and Zoning Board (PZB) 

Jonathan Stytz, AICP, Senior Planner 

Cc: Jeff Rogers, Director of Community and Economic Development 
Ryan Johnson, Assistant Director of Community and Economic Development 

Subject: Major Variation for Fence Design in the R-1 Single Family Residential District at 1183 S. Des 
Plaines River Road (2nd Ward)  

Issue: The petitioner is requesting a major variation from Section 12-8-2.D of the Zoning Ordinance to allow 
a fence design with the finished side of the wood fence facing inward towards the subject property instead of 
the finished fence side facing neighboring properties as required.   

Petitioner:  Kathryn S. Kuntz, 1183 S. Des Plaines River Road, Des Plaines, IL 60016 

Owners: Donald and Kathryn Kuntz, 1183 S. Des Plaines River Road, Des Plaines, IL 
60016  

Case Number: 23-047-V

PIN: 09-21-105-016-0000

Ward: #2, Alderman Colt Moylan 

Existing Zoning:  R-1, Single Family Residential District

Existing Land Use: Single Family Residence 

Surrounding Zoning: North: R-1, Single Family Residential District 
South: R-1, Single Family Residential District 
East: R-1, Single Family Residential / I-1, Institutional Districts 
West: R-1, Single Family Residential District 

Surrounding Land Use:   North: Single Family Residences (residential) 
South: Single Family Residences (residential) 
East: Des Plaines River; then, Single Family Residences (residential) 
West: Single Family Residences (residential) 

 MEMORANDUM 
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Street Classification: Des Plaines River Road is a minor arterial under Des Plaines jurisdiction.  
 
Comprehensive Plan : Single Family Residential is the recommended use of the property. 
 
Zoning/Property History:  Based on historic aerial imagery, the subject property has been utilized as a 

single-family residence since 1961. City records indicate that the original fence 
permit was in 1990 approving a six-foot-tall wood fence along a portion of the 
north and south property lines of the subject property with the notation that the 
finished side of the fence must face the adjacent lots. However, the fence 
sections were installed with the finished side of the fence facing inward towards 
the subject property. It is unknown whether a final fence inspection was 
required or completed by City staff in 1990.  

 
On August 24, 2022, staff received a complaint from a neighbor that the existing 
wood fence on the subject property was in disrepair. In 2022, a fence permit 
was approved to replace 300 linear feet of the southern fence section that was 
in disrepair with the notation that fences shall be erected so that all supporting 
members (i.e., posts, rails) and the rough unfinished side face towards the 
permit owner’s property. However, the replacement fence section was installed 
with the finished fence side facing inward towards the subject property resulting 
in a failed final fence inspection on December 14, 2022.  
 
On April 10, 2023, staff issued another warning to the property owner to either 
alter the fence to meet the requirements in Section 12-8-2.D of the Zoning 
Ordinance or apply for a variation. The property owner did not alter the fence 
or apply for a variation, so staff issued a citation for May 4, 2023. Since this 
citation, the court hearing has been continued multiple times to provide the 
petitioner additional time to submit a complete application. A completed major 
variation application was submitted for the fence on November 28, 2023.   

 
Project Description:  Overview 

Petitioner Kathryn S. Kuntz has requested a Major Variation to retain the 
existing fence design with the finished side facing inward towards the subject 
property. The subject property at 1183 S. Des Plaines River Road contains a 
two-story single-family residence with an asphalt driveway and various patio 
and walkway surfaces as shown in the attached Plat of Survey. The subject 
property is located along Des Plaines River Road within the R-1 Single Family 
Residential district and is accessed by a single curb-cut. The subject property is 
located in the floodway based off Federal Emergency Management Agency 
(FEMA) data, which allows the replacement of an existing fence structure in a 
floodway, but not the installation of a new fence.  
 
Non-Conforming Fence Structure 
The fence regulation requiring the finished side of fences to face adjoining lots 
has been in existence as early as 1975—as referenced in Title VI, Chapter 7 of 
the city code—which predated the installation of the fence sections installed on 
the subject property. If the fence regulations in effect in 1990 did not have this 
requirement and a permit was issued, the fence would have been considered a 
non-conforming structure and it would have been permitted to be repaired and 
replaced as is, pursuant to Section 12-5-6, non-conforming structures. 
However, the installation was completed in conflict with the regulations and 
therefore the fence is considered illegally non-conforming.   
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PZB Considerations 
Given the non-conforming fence described above, the PZB may wish to analyze 
if the hardship identified by the petitioner truly meets the standards for variation 
and if the approval of the variation request for an incorrectly installed fence 
may set a negative precedence. Nonetheless, see staff’s analysis of the variation 
standards. 
 
 

Variation Findings: Variation requests are subject to the standards set forth in Section 12-3-6.H. of the 
Zoning Ordinance. Rationale for how well the proposal addresses the standards is provided below and in the 
attached petitioner responses to standards. The Board may use the provided responses as written as its 
rationale, modify, or adopt its own. 
 

1. Hardship: No variation shall be granted pursuant to this subsection H unless the applicant shall 
establish that carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of this title would create a particular 
hardship or a practical difficulty. 
Comment: The hardship identified by the petitioner is the large expense associated with the alteration 
of a few hundred linear feet of fencing—which was installed incorrectly following the approval of the 
2022 fence permit—to make it conforming with Section 12-8-2.D of the Zoning Ordinance requiring 
the finished side of fences to face adjoining lots. The petitioner also describes that the variation is 
necessary to coordinate the replacement fence section with the original section, which was installed 
incorrectly following approval of the 1990 fence permit. While it could be inconvenient or costly for 
the property owner to correct the fence section to meet the approved Site Plan, the Site Plan was 
approved with the condition that the fence is installed so that the finished side faces adjoining lots. As 
such, it can be argued that the hardship described by the petitioner was self-created (see response for 
standard 3 for additional details). Nonetheless, the PZB should decide.  
 
PZB Additions or Modifications (if necessary): ________________________________________ 
 
________________________________________________________________________________. 
 
 

2. Unique Physical Condition: The subject lot is exceptional as compared to other lots subject to 
the same provision by reason of a unique physical condition, including presence of an existing 
use, structure, or sign, whether conforming or nonconforming; irregular or substandard shape 
or size; exceptional topographical features; or other extraordinary physical conditions peculiar 
to and inherent in the subject lot that amount to more than a mere inconvenience to the owner 
and that relate to or arise out of the lot rather than the personal situation of the current owner 
of the lot. 
Comment:  The subject property is uniquely shaped and located within the floodway. However, none 
of these attributes impact the ability of the petitioner to install the fence sections with the finished side 
facing adjoining lots. The petitioner describes that the subject property abuts the rear yards of the 
adjoining lots, and the fence sections would not be seen from the street. However, Section 12-8-2.D 
does not differentiate or provide an exception from the fence design standard based on the fence 
location. In addition, city records indicate that the southern fence section on the subject property serves 
as the rear yard fence section to enclose the rear yards for the adjoining lots along Algonquin Road 
meaning that the unfinished side of the subject property fence is directly visible on adjoining lots. As 
such, it can be argued that there is no unique physical condition contributing to the hardship identified 
and that the variation request is based on a personal situation of the current owner.   
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PZB Additions or Modifications (if necessary): ________________________________________ 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________. 
 
 

3. Not Self-Created: The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any action or 
inaction of the owner or its predecessors in title and existed at the time of the enactment of the 
provisions from which a variance is sought or was created by natural forces or was the result of 
governmental action, other than the adoption of this title. 
Comment: There is nothing to indicate that the property owner or their predecessors created the unique 
physical conditions described above. However, the variation request is not related to a unique physical 
condition of the property, but rather the design of fence, in which the property owner and their 
predecessors have directly created. The original fence in 1990 was installed incorrectly by the previous 
property owner and a portion of the original fence was replaced and installed incorrectly by the current 
property owner in 2022.   
 
PZB Additions or Modifications (if necessary): ________________________________________ 
 
________________________________________________________________________________. 
 
 

4. Denied Substantial Rights: The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from which a 
variance is sought would deprive the owner of the subject lot of substantial rights commonly 
enjoyed by owners of other lots subject to the same provision. 
Comment: Carrying out the strict letter of the code would require the property owner to correct the 
fence section installed incorrectly to match the approved Site Plan. However, it can be argued that 
correcting a nonconforming fence does not in itself deny the property owner of substantial rights 
enjoyed by other property owners. Instead, correcting the fence fosters consistency and compliance 
with the Zoning Ordinance in which all properties are governed. Moreover, it is not inherently a right 
to have a fence on a residential property—especially properties located in floodways—but, where 
permitted, property owners do have the ability to install a fence provided that it complies with the 
Zoning Ordinance.  
 
PZB Additions or Modifications (if necessary): ________________________________________ 
 
________________________________________________________________________________. 
 
 

5. Not Merely Special Privilege: The alleged hardship or difficulty is neither merely the inability 
of the owner or occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not available to 
owners or occupants of other lots subject to the same provision, nor merely the inability of the 
owner to make more money from the use of the subject lot: 
Comment: It can be argued the petitioner would experience a special privilege if they were allowed to 
retain a nonconforming fence that was installed incorrectly despite conditions stated on the approved 
Site Plan. Since there are many examples throughout Des Plaines of properties that are improved with 
code-compliant fences, the approval of this variation to allow the retention of a non-conforming 
fence—especially with viable alternatives available (see response to Standard 7)—could err on the 
side of providing a special privilege. In addition, it could set a negative precedence leading to further 
fence code violations and additional fence variations for property owners with similar structures.  
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PZB Additions or Modifications (if necessary): ________________________________________ 
 
________________________________________________________________________________. 
 
 

6. Title And Plan Purposes: The variation would not result in a use or development of the subject 
lot that would be not in harmony with the general and specific purposes for which this title and 
the provision from which a variation is sought were enacted or the general purpose and intent 
of the comprehensive plan: 
Comment: The request would retain an existing improvement on the subject property that is not in 
harmony with the general and specific purposes of Section 12-8-2 of the Zoning Ordinance. While 
replacing the fence section in disrepair could be construed as preservation and reinvestment in a 
residential property—in line with one of the general purposes of the Comprehensive Plan—the design 
of the fence does not meet the specific requirements for fences in Section 12-8-2, which is in effect 
for all properties in Des Plaines.  
 
PZB Additions or Modifications (if necessary): ________________________________________ 
 
________________________________________________________________________________. 
 
 

7. No Other Remedy: There is no means other than the requested variation by which the alleged 
hardship or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a degree sufficient to permit a reasonable 
use of the subject lot. 
Comment: There are viable alternatives to the existing fence design that could make the existing fence 
section compliant with Section 12-8-2 and avoid a variation. One alternative involves relocating the 
fence panels to the other side of the post so that the finished side faces adjacent lots without the removal 
of the posts and the expense of additional fence material. Another remedy would be to install additional 
fence material and alter the existing fence so that both sides are finished. In all, reasonable use of the 
property is still possible without this variation.  
 
PZB Additions or Modifications (if necessary): ________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________. 
 
 

8. Minimum Required: The requested variation is the minimum measure of relief necessary to 
alleviate the alleged hardship or difficulty presented by the strict application of this title. 
Comment: The variation request is the minimum measure of relief necessary. 
 
PZB Additions or Modifications (if necessary): ________________________________________ 
 
________________________________________________________________________________. 

 
 
PZB Procedure and Recommended Conditions: Under Section 12-3-6.G (Procedure for Review and 
Decision for Major Variations) of the Zoning Ordinance, the PZB has the authority to recommend that the 
City Council approve, approve subject to conditions, or deny the above-mentioned major variation request for 
the fence design at 1183 S. Des Plaines River Road. City Council has final authority on the proposal.  
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Consideration of the request should be based on a review of the information presented by the applicant and 
the findings made above, as specified in Section 12-3-6.H (Findings of Fact for Variations) of the Zoning 
Ordinance. If the PZB recommends approval of the request, staff recommends the following condition. 
 
Condition of Approval: 

1. That the fence is altered as necessary to be in conformance with all regulations in Title 14 Flood 
Control in the Des Plaines Municipal Code or a variance is granted by the Director of Public Works 
and Engineering.  

 
 
Attachments:  
Attachment 1:  Location and Zoning Map  
Attachment 2:  Site and Context Photos  
Attachment 3:  Photos of Existing Conditions 
Attachment 4:  Plat of Survey 
Attachment 5:  1990 Fence Permit Approved Site Plan 
Attachment 6: 2022 Fence Permit Approved Site Plan 
Attachment 7: Petitioner’s Reponses to Standards for Variations 
Attachment 8:  Project Narrative  
Attachment 9:  Site Plan  
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1183 S. Des Plaines River Road

NotesPrint Date: 1/2/20240 150 300
ft

Disclaimer: The GIS Consortium and MGP Inc. are not liable for any use, misuse, modification or disclosure of any map provided under applicable law.  This map is for general information purposes only. Although the

information is believed to be generally accurate, errors may exist and the user should independently confirm for accuracy. The map does not constitute a regulatory determination and is not a base for engineering

design. A Registered Land Surveyor should be consulted to determine precise location boundaries on the ground.
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Responses to Standards for Variation 

11/28/2023 

1. Hardship: No variation shall be granted pursuant to this subsection H unless the applicant
shall establish that carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of this title would create
a particular hardship or a practical difficulty.

The existing fence with the finished side was constructed at least 32 years ago. There would be a 
substantial cost associated with fixing the entire fence section to meet the code requirements.  

2. Unique Physical Condition: The subject lot is exceptional as compared to other lots subject
to the same provision by reason of a unique physical condition, including presence of an
existing use, structure, or sign, whether conforming or nonconforming; irregular or
substandard shape or size; exceptional topographical features; or other extraordinary
physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the subject lot that amount to more than
a mere inconvenience to the owner and that relate to or arise out of the lot rather than
the personal situation of the current owner of the lot.

The subject property is uniquely shaped, which is substantially different from the surrounding 
residential properties. The existing southern fence portion in question abuts the rear of other 
residential properties and cannot be seen from the street.  

3. Not Self-Created: The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any action or
inaction of the owner or its predecessors in title and existed at the time of the enactment
of the provisions from which a variance is sought or was created by natural forces or was
the result of governmental action, other than the adoption of this title.

The existing fence and design were constructed prior to the property owner purchasing the 
property and the request is not result of any action of the current property owner. 

4. Denied Substantial Rights: The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from which
a variance is sought would deprive the owner of the subject lot of substantial rights
commonly enjoyed by owners of other lots subject to the same provision.

Upholding the fence design regulation would create an unnecessary burden on the property 
owner and prevent us from repairing and maintaining the existing fence structure.  

5. Not Merely Special Privilege: The alleged hardship or difficulty is neither merely the
inability of the owner or occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not
available to owners or occupants of other lots subject to the same provision, nor merely
the inability of the owner to make more money from the use of the subject lot.
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Property owners have the ability to install and maintain fences within the City of Des Plaines. 
Allowing the property owner to fix a portion of an existing fence to match the existing fence 
design would not provide a special privilege but rather address an existing code violation.  

 

6. Title And Plan Purposes: The variation would not result in a use or development of the 
subject lot that would be not in harmony with the general and specific purposes for which 
this title and the provision from which a variation is sought were enacted or the general 
purpose and intent of the comprehensive plan. 

The Comprehensive Plan strives to foster reinvestment in residential properties throughout Des 

Plaines. Allowing the property owner to repair the damaged fence section to match the existing 

fence section will meet this goal.  

 

7. No Other Remedy: There is no means other than the requested variation by which the 
alleged hardship or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a degree sufficient to permit 
a reasonable use of the subject lot. 

There is not a practical alternative that would be reasonable for the property owner to 
implement. Requiring the property owner to alter the fence to meet the fence design regulation 
would, in fact, create a burden on the property owner.  

 

8. Minimum Required: The requested variation is the minimum measure of relief necessary 
to alleviate the alleged hardship or difficulty presented by the strict application of this 
title. 

The approval of the requested variation is the minimum measure of relief necessary to address 

the code violation.  
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Project Narrative 

11/28/2023 

Tear down old portion of fence that was in disrepair. Replace with same fence as the fence still standing. 

Area of fence disrepair to the south of the property. The fence portion in the north is still standing. The 

variation request is necessary to coordinate the new fence section with the existing fence section.  
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Street Classification: Alfini Drive is classified as a local road.  

Comprehensive Plan:          The Comprehensive Plan illustrates the site as residential. 

Zoning/Property History:  Based on City records, the subject property was annexed into the city in 1927 
and has since been utilized for residential purposes with the current residence 
upon the property having been constructed in the 1950s. Aside from the existing 
1,161 square-foot residence, there is an existing detached garage comprised of 
545 square feet. The current building coverage is 1,706 square feet or 23.86 
percent of the total property area (7,150 square feet).  

Project Description:  Overview 
The petitioner, Arthur Garceau, has requested a standard variation to allow a 
total building coverage of 32.34 percent in order to construct a one-story 
addition onto the existing residence in the R-1 Single Family Residential district 
at 915 Alfini Drive. The maximum building coverage allowed for this zoning 
district is 30.00 percent. As defined in Section 12-13-3 of the Zoning 
Ordinance, building coverage is “the percentage of the surface area of a zoning 
lot that is occupied by principal buildings and any accessory buildings and 
structures. All areas of buildings or structures covered by a roof are included in 
building coverage.”   
 
The subject property is comprised of a single, 7,150 square-foot (0.16 acre) lot 
improved with an 1,161 square-foot 1-story vinyl-sided residence, covered 
entry stoop, wood deck, concrete walkway, concrete driveway off Alfini Drive, 
and detached garage as shown in the attached Plat of Survey and the attached 
Photos of Existing Conditions. The petitioners propose to remove an existing 
room addition comprised of approximately 180 square feet, the wood deck, and 
a small portion of the existing driveway with a new 681 square-foot, one-story 
room addition for use as an expanded family room area and new third bedroom. 
The proposed scope of work would include a new open loft space over the new 
floor area of the new room addition. For additional information on the proposal, 
please see the attached Site Plan and Project Narrative.  
 
The proposed 681 square-foot addition to the residence by the petitioners 
increases the overall building coverage to 2,312 square feet or 32.34 percent of 
the total property area, in violation of Section 12-7-2.J restricting building 
coverage of interior lots in the R-1 district to no more than 30 percent and 
requiring a standard variation.  

 
Proposed Floor Plan & Elevations 
The proposed addition would feature ceiling heights of approximately 18.00 
feet in the area of the proposed loft. The ceiling heights of the existing residence 
would remain approximately 8.17 feet. The proposed addition would offset 
from the southern extents of the existing residence by approximately six inches 
(0.507 feet) to provide a side yard setback of 5.17 feet in conformance with the 
required minimum side yard setback of 5.0 feet, as shown on the attached Site 
Plan.  
 
The existing 1-story residence is comprised of a ground level above a 
crawlspace as shown on the attached Demolition Plans. The table below 
compares the proposed floor plan changes included with the proposal.  
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Level Existing Area (SF) Proposed Area (SF) 
Lower Level1 

• Crawlspace 
Total: N/A 

• N/A 
Total: N/A  

• N/A 
 

First (Main) Level 
• Kitchen 
• Dining Room 
• Living Room 
• Bathroom #1 
• Bedroom #1 
• Bedroom #2 
• Detached garage 
• Family Room 
• Bathroom #2 
• Utility/Laundry 

Room 
• Bedroom #3 

 

Total: 1,571 SF 
• 196 SF 
• 104 SF 
• 260 SF 
• 35 SF 
• 134 SF 
• 134 SF 
• 545 SF 
• 163 SF 
• N/A 

 
• N/A 
• N/A 

 

Total: 2,045 SF 
• 231 SF 
• 104 SF 
• 260 SF 
• 35 SF 
• 134 SF 
• 134 SF 
• 545 SF 
• 245 SF 
• 45 SF 

 
• 85 SF 
• 227 SF 

 
Second (Upper) Level2 

• Proposed Loft 
 

Total: N/A 
• N/A 

 

Total: 146 SF 
• 146 SF 

 
 
Building Design Standards 
Section 12-3-11 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that building design 
standards are met for projects that consisting of “additions to principal 
structures resulting in greater than a fifteen percent change of gross floor area.”  
Since the proposal does result in a greater than 15 percent change in floor area 
(17 percent), the exterior building material regulations in this section are 
required to be met.  
 
The exterior elevation drawings of the attached Architectural Plans identify that 
the new addition will be constructed with cementitious siding (a material which 
is not permissible by-right on the ground story of a detached single-family 
residence). A minor variation was granted by staff for the proposed building 
cementitious siding materials on October 13, 2023. 
 
As for the transparency requirements, these are not required as this regulation 
is only required on street-facing elevations. Since the proposed addition area 
faces the side and rear property boundaries, it does not need to comply with the 
blank wall limitations that restrict the amount of windowless area permitted on 
a building façade in Section 12-3-11 of the code. However, the proposed 
addition does include windows on all three proposed building elevations.   

  
  

 
1 No proposed changes.  
2 The proposed addition features a raised roof height to accommodate a new vaulted ceiling and new loft space above 
the floor area identified as Bedroom #3 on the proposed floor plans. 
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 Comparison of Surrounding Properties 
The petitioner has asserted that the typical development pattern in the vicinity 
features single-family residences with at least 3 bedrooms and 2 bathrooms in 
various form factors (ranches, split-levels, multi-story, etc.) while a small 
minority of residences are comprised of only one floor and up to 2 bedrooms 
and 1 bathroom. Variations are meant to be reviewed on a case-by-case basis, 
examining any uniqueness and hardship presented by the conditions of a 
specific property. Comparison of the variation request with the Zoning 
Ordinance and comprehensive plan are discussed in staff’s responses. 
 
 

Variation Findings: Variation requests are subject to the standards set forth in Section 12-3-6(H) of the 
Zoning Ordinance. Rationale for how well the proposal addresses the standards is provided below and in the 
attached petitioner responses to standards. The Board may use the provided responses as written as its 
rationale, modify, or adopt its own. 
 

1. Hardship: No variation shall be granted pursuant to this subsection H unless the applicant shall 
establish that carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of this title would create a particular 
hardship or a practical difficulty. 
Comment:  Considering other potential alternatives available, the zoning challenges encountered may 
not rise to the level of particular hardship or practical difficulty. The size of the subject property (7,150 
square feet) is larger than many interior lots across the City and larger than the minimum 6,875-square-
foot interior lot size required. Due to the size, the property has space for a larger building footprint 
than many other interior lots; With the 30 percent building coverage allowance for R-1 zoned 
properties, the size affords the more building coverage than many other interior lots. This property 
characteristic not always available to owners of smaller R-1 zoned properties. 
 
In regard to structures, however, the existing one-level design of the residence and the large existing 
detached garage pose design challenges to the petitioner, especially if the existing single-story design 
is retained over alternatives such as a split-level or two-story design which may be difficult to retrofit 
over the existing building footprint and foundation. These existing constraints do not deny the 
petitioner the ability to construct an addition on the property, but rather limit the potential size of an 
addition.   
 
PZB Additions or Modifications (if necessary): ________________________________________ 
 
________________________________________________________________________________. 
 
 

2. Unique Physical Condition: The subject lot is exceptional as compared to other lots subject to 
the same provision by reason of a unique physical condition, including presence of an existing 
use, structure, or sign, whether conforming or nonconforming; irregular or substandard shape 
or size; exceptional topographical features; or other extraordinary physical conditions peculiar 
to and inherent in the subject lot that amount to more than a mere inconvenience to the owner 
and that relate to or arise out of the lot rather than the personal situation of the current owner 
of the lot. 
Comment:  The lot area is 7,150 square feet which exceeds the minimum lot size requirement for an 
interior lot in the R-1 district. The existing 23.86 percent building coverage of the lot is not necessarily 
unique in regard to other interior residential lots in the City. Other home designs could yield more 
total floor area by utilizing multiple floors versus the proposed design while complying with the 
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maximum building coverage, however the petitioner is seeking to retain the existing one-level layout 
and both accessibility and “visit-ability,” a term which refers to the accessibility of a structure to a 
visitor accessing the property from the sidewalk, throughout the entire living space. While some might 
question whether the proposed footprint of the addition could be reduced, others may consider the 
extent of the requested relief to be de minimis.  
 
PZB Additions or Modifications (if necessary): ________________________________________ 
 
________________________________________________________________________________. 
 
 

3. Not Self-Created: The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any action or 
inaction of the owner or its predecessors in title and existed at the time of the enactment of the 
provisions from which a variance is sought or was created by natural forces or was the result of 
governmental action, other than the adoption of this title. 
Comment:  While the subject property’s location, size, and development style may not be a result of 
any action or inaction of the property owner, the subject property was purchased with the 
understanding of these attributes and conditions. At 55 feet in width and 7,150 square feet in area, the 
subject property provides adequate space for a single-story residence and a single- or multi-story 
addition without any unique physical conditions present. However, a single-story addition at a reduced 
size may not achieve the intended 3-bedroom, 2-bathroom result without substantial additional 
modifications to the original portion of the residence, nor would a multi-story addition achieve the 
desired single-story, accessible floor plan.      
 
PZB Additions or Modifications (if necessary): ________________________________________ 
 
________________________________________________________________________________. 
 
 

4. Denied Substantial Rights: The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from which a 
variance is sought would deprive the owner of the subject lot of substantial rights commonly 
enjoyed by owners of other lots subject to the same provision. 
Comment: Staff’s review has concluded that carrying out the strict letter of this code for building 
coverage would not deprive the property owners of any obvious substantial rights commonly enjoyed 
by owners of similar properties. First, while homeowners are able to construct an addition, as permitted 
by the R-1 district regulations, having the ability to construct an addition, in and of itself, is not a right 
granted to property owners. Enforcing the building coverage requirements does not deny the property 
owners the ability to construct an addition on their property but requires said addition to conform with 
the applicable building coverage requirements that apply to all R-1 zoned properties. One could also 
argue that the proposal could be redesigned to make a functional, albeit smaller, single-story addition 
without requiring this variation. Alternately, the PZB could consider whether a.) the proposed one-
story, accessible floor plan and projected excess lot coverage of approximately 167 square feet is de 
minimis; or b.) the relationship between the extent of the variation requested and the accessibility that 
the variation would provide is a right to which the petitioners should be entitled.  
 
PZB Additions or Modifications (if necessary): ________________________________________ 
 
________________________________________________________________________________.  
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5. Not Merely Special Privilege: The alleged hardship or difficulty is neither merely the inability 
of the owner or occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not available to 
owners or occupants of other lots subject to the same provision, nor merely the inability of the 
owner to make more money from the use of the subject lot. 
Comment:  Since other alternatives exist which might yield a larger floor area with a compliant lot 
coverage, financial return does not seem to be among the primary motivations for the proposed design 
and variation request. Other interior lots in Des Plaines of various sizes and shapes have designed 
additions that meet the required building coverage regulations, and the petitioners have the ability to 
do so as well on the subject property. Improving accessibility of a residence is not typically 
representative of the type of concept that would be considered a special privilege, but instead a design 
concept intended to provide opportunities for current and future occupants to “age in place” and/or to 
provide living space inclusive of accommodations for individuals with mobility impairments. 
Variation decisions are made on a case-by-case, project-by-project basis upon applying the variation 
standards. When considering whether to grant a variation, the determining body (e.g. PZB and/or City 
Council) typically considers whether the applicant exhausted design options that do not require a 
variation. The PZB may wish to ask what, if any, alternative plans the petitioner considered prior to 
requesting the variation request.  
 
PZB Additions or Modifications (if necessary): ________________________________________ 
 
________________________________________________________________________________. 
 

6. Title And Plan Purposes: The variation would not result in a use or development of the subject 
lot that would be not in harmony with the general and specific purposes for which this title and 
the provision from which a variation is sought were enacted or the general purpose and intent 
of the comprehensive plan. 
Comment:  On one hand, the project would allow re-investment into a single-family home, which the 
Municipal Code and Comprehensive Plan encourage. The Comprehensive Plan also encourages aging-
in-place strategies and the modifications of this building improve the accessibility/visit-ability of the 
building and increase accessible housing stock within the city. There seem to be reasonable options 
for redesigning the proposed addition to create additional functional and accessible living space 
without needing relief. The petitioner’s proposal would yield a one-story structure which would appear 
from the street to be harmonious with other residences in the vicinity. 
 
PZB Additions or Modifications (if necessary): ________________________________________ 
 
________________________________________________________________________________. 
 

7. No Other Remedy: There is no means other than the requested variation by which the alleged 
hardship or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a degree sufficient to permit a reasonable 
use of the subject lot. 
Comment: There are alternatives to the proposed building coverage variation being requested. 
Although potentially significant design changes and more extensive modifications to the original 
portions of the residence would be necessary and the accessibility of all areas of the floor plan other 
than the main floor would be restricted. The Municipal Code allows for up to 2½ stories or 35 feet of 
total building height, which is possible given the height of the existing first (main) level. A smaller 
single-story addition with a redesigned floor plan is also possible. The PZB may wish to ask why 
certain alternative designs are not feasible.  
 
PZB Additions or Modifications (if necessary): ________________________________________ 
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________________________________________________________________________________. 

8. Minimum Required: The requested variation is the minimum measure of relief necessary to

alleviate the alleged hardship or difficulty presented by the strict application of this title.

Comment: The approval of the additional building coverage may provide relief for the petitioner given

their current proposal. However, the proposed floor area could be achieved with a different design

which might better utilize the available property and meet the building coverage requirement. The

requested ground-level, single-story addition may be more convenient and less intensive than the

alternative plans, such as a second-story addition, and would achieve increased accessibility

throughout the space. The only other relief requested related to building materials and was previously

approved as a minor variation earlier in the plan review process.

PZB Additions or Modifications (if necessary): ________________________________________ 

________________________________________________________________________________. 

PZB Procedure and Recommended Conditions: Under Section 12-3-6(F) of the Zoning Ordinance 

(Standard Variations), the PZB has the authority to approve, approve subject to conditions, or deny the request. 

The decision should be based on review of the information presented by the applicant and the standards and 

conditions met by Section 12-3-6(H) (Findings of Fact for Variations) as outlined in the Zoning Ordinance. 

If the PZB approves the request, staff recommends the following conditions. 

Conditions of Approval: 

1. No easements are affected or drainage concerns are created.

2. That all appropriate building permit documents and details, including all dimensions and labels

necessary to denote the addition are submitted as necessary for the proposal. All permit documents

shall be sealed and signed by a design professional licensed in the State of Illinois and must comply

with all City of Des Plaines building and life safety codes.

Attachments:  

Attachment 1:  Location Map  

Attachment 2:  Site and Context Photos 

Attachment 3:  Photos of Existing Conditions 

Attachment 4:  Plat of Survey 

Attachment 5:  Petitioner’s Responses to Standards for Variation 

Attachment 6:  Project Narrative 

Attachment 7:  Site Plan and Architectural Plans 

Attachment 8:  Public Comment 
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915 Alfini Drive, Standards for Variation (1/10/2024)

1. Hardship: No variation shall be granted pursuant to this subsection H unless the
applicant shall establish that carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of this title would
create a particular hardship or a practical difficulty.

This variation will allow a bedroom and family room addition with 36” of clearance for mobility
around average sized family room and bedroom furniture. This variation is required for room
sizes to be adequate to accommodate 36” of clearance.

2. Unique Physical Condition: The subject lot is exceptional as compared to other lots
subject to the same provision by reason of a unique physical condition, including presence of
an existing use, structure, or sign, whether conforming or nonconforming; irregular or
substandard shape or size; exceptional topographical features; or other extraordinary physical
conditions peculiar to and inherent in the subject lot that amount to more than a mere
inconvenience to the owner and that relate to or arise out of the lot rather than the personal
situation of the current owner of the lot.

Given the existing conditions of this property, special accommodation is requested to improve
the property. This request for 31% lot coverage is reasonable to maintain a one-story home
versus building a larger and more imposing two-story structure. Given the starting footprint of
the home and to maintain 36” of clearance compliance around average sized furniture in the
rooms, slightly exceeding beyond 30% lot coverage is needed. The built environment was
inherited–the existing 2.5+ car garage was constructed prior to owning this property and was
not planned with this scope of work in mind. Reducing the size of the existing garage to fit
within the 30% lot coverage would create undue hardship.

3. Not Self-Created: The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any action
or inaction of the owner or its predecessors in title and existed at the time of the enactment of
the provisions from which a variance is sought or was created by natural forces or was the
result of governmental action, other than the adoption of this title.

The described unique condition is not the result of any action or inaction of the owner and
previously existed. The owners did not create the existing 2 bedroom, 1 bathroom home or the
2.5+ car garage structures. The owners are working with existing constraints.

4. Denied Substantial Rights: The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from
which a variance is sought would deprive the owner of the subject lot of substantial rights
commonly enjoyed by owners of other lots subject to the same provision.
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The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from which a variance is sought would
deprive the owner substantial rights commonly enjoyed by owners of other lots subject to the
same provision. Approximately 84% of existing homes on Alfini Drive have 3 or more bedrooms
and neighborhood homes with 3+ bedrooms and 2+ bathrooms average 1,780 sq ft (based on
22 available property records). Modern home construction and lot sizes are larger—more than
2 bedrooms and 1 bathroom. In the interest in limiting this variation request, the proposed room
sizes are smaller than average. Average room sizes for single family homes include primary
bedrooms of 14 x 16 ft (224 sq ft) and family rooms of 12 x 18 ft (240 sq ft). The plan for 915
Alfini at 31% lot coverage has a primary bedroom of 12.5 x 14.5 ft (181.25 sq ft) and family
room 15 x 16 ft (240 sq ft) which are at or below average.

5. Not Merely Special Privilege: The alleged hardship or difficulty is neither merely the
inability of the owner or occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not
available to owners or occupants of other lots subject to the same provision, nor merely the
inability of the owner to make more money from the use of the subject lot.

This difficulty is neither the inability of the owner to enjoy some special privilege or additional
right, nor the inability of the owner to make more money from the use of the subject lot. The
owner will not make any money as a result of this addition or variance. The majority of modern
single family homes include 3 or more bedrooms and 2 or more bathrooms with average room
sizes larger than those built in the 1950s. This variance is a common and reasonable request
to have a 3 bedroom and 2 bathroom home with at/below average room sizes to accommodate
36” of clearance around average sized furniture.

6. Title And Plan Purposes: The variation would not result in a use or development of the
subject lot that would be not in harmony with the general and specific purposes for which this
title and the provision from which a variation is sought were enacted or the general purpose
and intent of the comprehensive plan.

The variation would not result in a use or development of the subject lot that would not be in
harmony. The degree to which the lot coverage is exceeded is de minimis and the owner has
minimized the extent of this variation request by maintaining proposed room sizes at or below
average. This request will maintain a one-story home that is in harmony and consistent with the
surrounding neighborhood homes and falls well within the allowed height and setbacks. While
building a two-story home at maximum height and setbacks would allow for larger room sizes,
it would not be in harmony with the current conditions of the neighborhood.

7. No Other Remedy: There is no means other than the requested variation by which the
alleged hardship or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a degree sufficient to permit a
reasonable use of the subject lot.
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There is no means other than the requested variation by which the difficulty can be avoided.
Other options are not feasible given the inherited house and garage on the lot. During the
application/review/revision process the architect significantly revised the proposed home
design to achieve the 30% lot coverage, but these results do not meet 36” of clearance around
average sized furniture. Additionally, the home requires a new roof in 2024 per insurance
requirements and the value of a roof replacement is a significant value of the total proposed
structure–these improvements are requested to occur concurrently with the lifespan of the
existing roof. Reducing the size of the existing garage to fit within the 30% lot coverage would
create undue hardship.

8. Minimum Required: The requested variation is the minimum measure of relief
necessary to alleviate the alleged hardship or difficulty presented by the strict application of this
title.

The requested variation is the minimum measure of relief necessary to alleviate the difficulty
presented in this application. The requested variation is for 31% lot coverage versus 30.00% lot
coverage. This variance is de minimis request to have a 3 bedroom and 2 bathroom home with
at/below average room sizes to accommodate 36” of clearance around average sized furniture.
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Arthur & Kristina Garceau
915 Alfini Drive
Des Plaines, Illinois 60016
_____________________________________________________________________________________

Project Narrative

The existing home at 915 Alfini Drive was constructed in the early 1950s as a sub-1000 sq ft
home containing two bedrooms and one bathroom. In the late 1950s, a small family room
addition was added to the back of the home which made the home just over 1000 sq ft. The
proposed construction on the home will remove the existing family room addition and replace it
with a new addition.

The new addition will contain a family room, a third bedroom, and add a second full bathroom.
The intention of this project is to maintain a single story home and build each of these new
spaces of adequate size to address accessibility and mobility needs. The proposed family room
and bedroom sizes are specifically designed to accommodate a minimum of 36” mobility
clearance on all sides of average-sized family room and bedroom furniture.
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From: Elizabeth Wolf
To: Jeffrey Rogers
Subject: 915 Alfini Drive
Date: Wednesday, January 10, 2024 5:30:08 PM

To the members of the planning and zoning board:

This is just a quick note to voice my support for the proposed project at 915 Alfini. My
understanding is that the homeowners wish to slightly exceed a lot coverage limit, and doing
so would make the home more livable for current or future inhabitants who might require a
mobility aid. This seems like a good move. It looks like the proposed plan fits into the
neighborhood nicely and wouldn’t be out of place on that street. 

Thanks for your time,
Elizabeth Wolf 
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From: B. Hertel
To: Jeffrey Rogers
Subject: 915 Alfini Drive_Variance Coverage
Date: Thursday, January 11, 2024 6:54:09 PM

Dear Mr. Rogers,

My name is Brian Hertel. My wife, Melissa, and I are Des Plaines residents, and we reside at 977 Alfini Drive. I am writing to
let you know that we support the coverage variance at 915 Alfini Drive.

Sincerely,

Brian and Melissa Hertel
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From: Edward Eicker
To: Jeffrey Rogers
Subject: Standard Variance Request for 915 Alfini Drive
Date: Thursday, January 11, 2024 9:05:28 AM

Good Morning, Mr. Rogers,

I am writing to you in support of the standard variance request for 915 Alfini Drive. It is my
understanding that the request would only slightly exceed the 30% lot coverage. I've looked at
their plans and believe the finished structure would align with the look and feel of the overall
neighborhood. The majority of residences in this neighborhood are one-story or split-level
homes, and this would not change with the proposed addition. In terms of overall square
footage, the plan is modest and room sizes would still be at or below average. 

The residents at 915 Alfini Dr. are valued members of our community with a history of service
to Des Plaines. I hope the City of Des Plaines will grant 915 Alfini Drive their standard
variance request.

Sincerely, 

Ed Eicker
1120 Jeannette St, Des Plaines, IL 60016
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From: Samaah
To: Jeffrey Rogers
Subject: 915 Alfini Drive
Date: Thursday, January 11, 2024 8:56:47 AM

Hi

I live next door to 915 Alfini Drive and I support their request to cover 31% of their lot with
their new addition.

Thanks 
Samaah
923 Alfini Dr, Des Plaines, IL 60016
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COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

1420 Miner Street 
Des Plaines, IL 60016 

P: 847.391.5380 
desplaines.org 

Date: January 19, 2024 

To: Planning and Zoning Board (PZB) 

From: Samantha Redman, Senior Planner 
Cc: Jeff Rogers, Director of Community and Economic Development 

Subject: Standard Variation at 1504 Oakwood Avenue 

Issue: The petitioner has requested a standard variation to reduce the corner side yard from 10 feet to 2 feet 
(80 percent reduction) to allow for a shed in the R-1 Single-Family Residential District. 

Petitioner:  Max Larsen, 1504 Oakwood Avenue, Des Plaines, IL 60016 

Owner: Max Larsen, 1504 Oakwood Avenue, Des Plaines, IL 60016 

Case Number: 24-002-V

PIN:  09-20-210-014-0000

Ward: #2, Alderman Colt Moylan 

Existing Zoning: R-1, Single Family Residential

Existing Land Use: Single Family Residence 

Surrounding Zoning: North:  R-4, Central Core Residential District  
South: R-1, Single Family Residential District 
East: R-1, Single Family Residential District 
West: R-1, Single Family Residential District 

Surrounding Land Use:   North: Multifamily residential building 
South: Single family detached house 
East: Single family detached house 
West: Single family detached house 

Street Classification: Oakwood Avenue and Cora Street are classified as local roads.  

Comprehensive Plan:   The Comprehensive Plan illustrates the site as single family residential. 

 MEMORANDUM 
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Zoning/Property History:  This property currently consists of a single-family detached house with a 
detached garage on a corner lot, bound by Oakwood Avenue, Cora Street, and 
an alley. A fence surrounds the property – four-feet-tall around the front yard 
and six-feet-tall around the corner side, side, and rear yards. A variation was 
granted in 2005 to allow a six-foot-tall, solid fence along a section of property 
fronting Cora Street. The 2005 variation was granted based on the finding that 
the property is located along Cora Street en route to Central School and 
Downtown Des Plaines, which generates more traffic than other streets and 
additional screening for privacy was necessary. Permits to replace portions of 
fencing around the property were approved in 2020 and 2023. 

Project Description:  Overview 
The subject property at 1504 Oakwood Avenue consists of a two-story house, 
a two-car detached garage with an entrance/exit through the alley, and several 
hard surface and yard features in the back yard. The subject of this variation 
request, the shed, was constructed in October 2023 without a permit and there 
is an open code enforcement case to address this issue. The petitioner requested 
a building permit in 2023 for the shed, but it did not pass zoning review due to 
the issues outlined in this staff report.  

The shed is classified as an “accessory structure” and is subject to Section 12-
8-1 of the zoning ordinance, regulating location, size, and height. The shed is 
below the maximum height and area and building coverage requirements for 
the R-1 Zoning District continue to be met with the addition of the shed.  
 
Standard Variation Request 
The requested relief is to reduce the required side yard by eight feet to allow a 
shed structure to be located in this area. A standard variation allows the PZB to 
reduce required yards between 30 percent and 100 percent of the required size; 
the requested relief is reducing the corner side yard from 10 feet to 2 feet, an 80 
percent reduction.  A shed was installed in 2023 without a building permit in 
the required corner side yard and relief is necessary to allow the shed to remain. 
If the standard variation is not granted, the property owner will be required to 
move the existing shed.  
 
Required Yards and Permitted Obstructions 
All properties have “required yards” also known as “setbacks” that are spaces 
intended to be free of obstruction and provide separation between buildings, 
structures, and other features. The definition in Section 12-13-3 reflects this 
purpose:  
 

YARD: An open space on a zoning lot which is unoccupied and unobstructed 
from its lowest level to the sky.   

 
To meet the intent of a yard, the zoning ordinance limits what can obstruct these 
areas of intended open space. Section 12-7-1.C includes a table of “Permitted 
Obstructions in Required Yards.”  This table lists various types of structures 
and how much they can encroach into a required yard. Twenty-five different 
types of structures can encroach into a required yard, but only 14 types of 
structures can encroach into the required front or corner side yards.  Accessory 
structures (i.e. sheds) are not permitted within front or corner side yards.  
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The illustration below demonstrates where staff have interpreted the required 
corner side yard to be on the subject property and the area the existing shed is 
encroaching.  

Note two air conditioning units are located between the shed and the house. 
Staff have determined the existing units meet manufacturer’s specifications 
for minimum distance from any structures, including the shed; however, if this 
variation is approved, a condition of approval is suggested to affirm this 
requirement will be met by any future replacement of this mechanical 
equipment.  
 

Variation Findings: Variation requests are subject to the standards set forth in Section 12-3-6.H. of the 
Zoning Ordinance. Rationale for how well the proposal addresses the standards is provided below and in the 
attached petitioner responses to standards. The Board may use the provided responses as written as its 
rationale, modify, or adopt its own. 
 

1. Hardship: No variation shall be granted pursuant to this subsection H unless the applicant shall 
establish that carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of this title would create a particular 
hardship or a practical difficulty. 
Comment:  The petitioner states in their response to standards that the hardship is related to the limited 
space on the corner lot and the presence of minimal locations on the property to locate the shed.  As 
the site photos demonstrate, there are several existing hard surface and landscaping features on the 
property that limit the location of the proposed shed, including playground equipment and a patio with 
a seating wall.  Although the movement of structures in the yard may make placement of the shed in 
other locations more challenging, this challenge does not necessarily rise to the level of hardship that 
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would not be present on other similar properties. Through either testimony in the public hearing or via 
the submitted responses, the Board should review, question, and evaluate whether a hardship or 
practical difficulty exists. 

 
PZB Additions or Modifications (if necessary): ________________________________________ 
 
________________________________________________________________________________. 
 
 

2. Unique Physical Condition: The subject lot is exceptional as compared to other lots subject to 
the same provision by reason of a unique physical condition, including presence of an existing 
use, structure, or sign, whether conforming or nonconforming; irregular or substandard shape 
or size; exceptional topographical features; or other extraordinary physical conditions peculiar 
to and inherent in the subject lot that amount to more than a mere inconvenience to the owner 
and that relate to or arise out of the lot rather than the personal situation of the current owner 
of the lot. 
Comment:  The petitioner states in their response to standards for variation that the property is not 
unique. Although this lot is narrower than many corner lots, there is not an abnormal feature that limits 
the location of a shed on the property. Landscaping and existing yard features may make movement 
of the shed to other locations on the property more challenging; however, many residential property 
owners have similarly sized properties with comparable limitations and are able to construct a shed 
that meets zoning regulations.    
 
PZB Additions or Modifications (if necessary): ________________________________________ 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________. 
 
 

3. Not Self-Created: The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any action or 
inaction of the owner or its predecessors in title and existed at the time of the enactment of the 
provisions from which a variance is sought or was created by natural forces or was the result of 
governmental action, other than the adoption of this title. 
Comment:  As discussed in response to standard 2, there is not a unique hardship present on the 
property compared to other similar properties that limits the location of the shed in areas outside of 
the required yards. The shed was constructed without a building permit in a required yard and this 
variation is necessary to allow the structure to remain.    
 
PZB Additions or Modifications (if necessary): ________________________________________ 
 
________________________________________________________________________________. 
 

4. Denied Substantial Rights: The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from which a 
variance is sought would deprive the owner of the subject lot of substantial rights commonly 
enjoyed by owners of other lots subject to the same provision. 
Comment:  Carrying out the strict letter of the code would prevent the location of a shed in the corner 
side yard. It is not inherently a right to have a shed on a residential property and other areas are 
available on the property to locate the shed, although the petitioner states this may present practical 
difficulty.   
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PZB Additions or Modifications (if necessary): ________________________________________ 
 
________________________________________________________________________________. 
 
 

5. Not Merely Special Privilege: The alleged hardship or difficulty is neither merely the inability 
of the owner or occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not available to 
owners or occupants of other lots subject to the same provision, nor merely the inability of the 
owner to make more money from the use of the subject lot: 
Comment:  It can be argued the petitioner would experience a special privilege by allowing a shed in 
the corner side yard where many other properties in the City are not permitted to have this type of 
structure this close to the street.  
 
PZB Additions or Modifications (if necessary): ________________________________________ 
 
________________________________________________________________________________. 
 

6. Title And Plan Purposes: The variation would not result in a use or development of the subject 
lot that would be not in harmony with the general and specific purposes for which this title and 
the provision from which a variation is sought were enacted or the general purpose and intent 
of the comprehensive plan: 
Comment:  Although the adjacent property across Cora Street from this property is located very close 
to the property line, this appears to be the only property within the neighborhood that has structures 
less than two feet from the property line. However, the shed in this circumstance is behind a 6-foot 
tall, solid vinyl fence, which partially screens the shed from the street.  
 
As discussed in the petitioner’s response to standards and narrative, they express willingness to match 
the paint and shingles to the exterior of the house to minimize visual impact and create a more 
harmonious appearance. A suggested condition of approval is included in this report for the Board’s 
consideration, requiring these types of adjustments to the appearance.  Refer to the attached Shed Plans 
for architectural details and proposed paint colors.  
 
PZB Additions or Modifications (if necessary): ________________________________________ 
 
________________________________________________________________________________. 
 

7. No Other Remedy: There is no means other than the requested variation by which the alleged 
hardship or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a degree sufficient to permit a reasonable 
use of the subject lot. 

Comment: Another remedy would be to locate the shed in another location on the property that is 
outside of the corner side yard. Note the petitioner has also expressed willingness to move the shed to 
another location on the property (refer to Petitioner’s Proposed Alternative Site Plan); this location 
would require an identical variation, as it is still within the corner side yard. Reasonable use of the 
property is still possible without this variation.  
 
PZB Additions or Modifications (if necessary): ________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________. 
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8. Minimum Required: The requested variation is the minimum measure of relief necessary to 
alleviate the alleged hardship or difficulty presented by the strict application of this title. 
Comment: The variation request is the minimum measure of relief necessary. 
 
PZB Additions or Modifications (if necessary): ________________________________________ 
 
________________________________________________________________________________. 

 
 
PZB Procedure:  
 
Standard Variation 
Under Section 12-3-6(F) of the Zoning Ordinance (Standard Variations), the PZB has the authority to approve, 
approve subject to conditions, or deny the request.  The decision should be based on review of the information 
presented by the applicant and the standards and conditions met by Section 12-3-6(H) (Findings of Fact for 
Variations) as outlined in the Zoning Ordinance.  
 
Conditions of Approval: 
 

1. No drainage concerns shall be created by this structure. Directing any discharge from any drainage 
device on private property onto any public right-of-way or adjacent properties is strictly prohibited, 
pursuant to Section 10-9-2.  At time of building permit, petitioner must demonstrate this requirement 
will be met and may need to install gutters or a similar drainage feature on the shed to meet this 
condition. Compliance with this condition to be determined by the Director of Public Works and 
Engineering or designee through the permit review process.   
 

2. Any mechanical equipment must be located the required distance from the proposed structure, per 
manufacturer specifications.  
 

3. Shingles and paint color of the existing house and proposed structure must be submitted with building 
permit to confirm appearance of the structures will be complementary.  

 
 
Attachments:  
Attachment 1:   Location and Zoning Map  
Attachment 2:   Petitioner’s Site and Context Photos  
Attachment 3:   Staff Site and Context Photos 
Attachment 4:   Petitioner’s Narrative and Response to Standards 
Attachment 5:   Plat of Survey  
Attachment 6:   Proposed Site Plan  
Attachment 7:   LIDAR Aerial of Property 
Attachment 8:   Petitioner’s Proposed Alternative Site Plan 
Attachment 9:   Shed Plans 
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Case Number 24-002-V

Legend

Zoning and Development

Zoning

R-1: Single Family

Residential

R-4: Central Core

Residential

NotesPrint Date: 1/17/20240 200 400
ft

Disclaimer: The GIS Consortium and MGP Inc. are not liable for any use, misuse, modification or disclosure of any map provided under applicable law.  This map is for general information purposes only. Although the

information is believed to be generally accurate, errors may exist and the user should independently confirm for accuracy. The map does not constitute a regulatory determination and is not a base for engineering

design. A Registered Land Surveyor should be consulted to determine precise location boundaries on the ground.

Subject Site
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External Visibility from Sidewalk 1

External Visibility from Sidewalk 2
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External Visibility from Sidewalk 3

Northeast corner
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Southwest corner

Proposed colors
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Dear Members of the Zoning Board, 

 

I am wri�ng to request a variance for the installa�on of a garden shed on our property at 1504 Oakwood 
Avenue, emphasizing the importance of preserving the historical beauty of our neighborhood. Our 
family, including my wife and our two young children, Elise (2 years old) and Claire (5 years old) Have a 
passion for gardening and we would like to have a safe storage area where gardening tools can be 
stored. While we do have a garage that can be used for garden tool storage, the garage is used for tools 
and storage of items which we are not comfortable with our eldest child accessing. We would like to get 
approval to add a garden shed to our property in a manner that not only meets our prac�cal needs but 
also contributes posi�vely to the aesthe�c charm of the neighborhood. 

Our limited backyard space necessitates a 2-3 -foot maximum setback from the property line, placing the 
shed behind our 6-foot vinyl perimeter fence and mostly hidden from view. To further integrate the shed 
into the aesthe�c fabric of our neighborhood, we are commited to working closely with the zoning 
board. This includes color matching the exterior paint of the shed to our house, ensuring a seamless 
blend between the house and garden shed. Addi�onally, if desired, we are more than willing to purchase 
shingles that closely match our house color, further blending the shed into its surroundings. 

We understand and appreciate the board's role in maintaining the visual appeal of our neighborhood, 
and we are open to any sugges�ons or modifica�ons that align with the historical and architectural 
character of the area. Our goal is to not only meet our family's storage needs but also to contribute 
posi�vely to the cohesive and charming aesthe�c of our community. 

As part of our submission we have included pictures as well as a top down lidar scan of our backyard 
indica�ng where we could feasibly put the shed if granted a variance. 

Thank you for your �me, considera�on, and for providing us with the opportunity to collaborate in 
ensuring our proposed shed enhances the historical beauty of our neighborhood. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Max Larsen 
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Petitioner's Narrative and Response to Standards - 12-05-2023



 
 
 
 

STANDARDS FOR VARIATIONS 
 
In order to understand your reasons for requesting a variation, please answer the following 
items completely and thoroughly (two to three sentences each). Variation applicants must 
demonstrate that special circumstances or unusual conditions prevent them from following the 
specific regulations of their zoning district. Applicants must prove that the zoning regulations, in 
combination with the uncommon conditions of the property, prevents them from making any 
reasonable use of the land. Keep in mind that no variation may be granted that would adversely 
affect surrounding properties or the general neighborhood. 

 

1. Hardship: No variation shall be granted pursuant to this subsection H unless the applicant 
shall establish that carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of this title would create 
a particular hardship or a practical difficulty. 

Our property has very limited space on a corner lot, the only two feasible locations (SW and 
NW corner of the property both would require a variance allowing a reduced setback from the 
property line. 
 

2. Unique Physical Condition: The subject lot is exceptional as compared to other lots subject 
to the same provision by reason of a unique physical condition, including presence of an 
existing use, structure, or sign, whether conforming or nonconforming; irregular or 
substandard shape or size; exceptional topographical features; or other extraordinary 
physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the subject lot that amount to more than 
a mere inconvenience to the owner and that relate to or arise out of the lot rather than 
the personal situation of the current owner of the lot. 

While our property is not unique we believe the impact to the aesthetics of the area is minimal 
given a majority of the shed is covered by the 6’ solid vinyl fencing that surrounds the property.  

 

3. Not Self-Created: The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any action 
or inaction of the owner or its predecessors in title and existed at the time of the 
enactment of the provisions from which a variance is sought or was created by natural 
forces or was the result of governmental action, other than the adoption of this title. 

The lot has limited exterior space due to being a corner lot which reduces our options for 
the shed placement without a variance. 

 

COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
1420 Miner Street 

Des Plaines, IL 60016 
P: 847.391.5306 

desplaines.org 
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4. Denied Substantial Rights: The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from which 
a variance is sought would deprive the owner of the subject lot of substantial rights 
commonly enjoyed by owners of other lots subject to the same provision. 

While not a critical need, an approved variance for the shed either on the NW corner or 
SW corner of the property would allow our family to store our gardening tools properly, 
create a safe area for our children to store their gardening tools and allow us to continue 
to maintain the aesthetics of our property to a high standard. Our family spends 
hundreds of hours each summer gardening. In the two years that we have lived here 
we have planted hundreds of wildflowers to increase biodiversity, grown vegetables 
sustainably for ourselves and our neighbors and we have made our best effort to make 
our property something that passerbys can enjoy. Anecdotally we have had several 
people come by and ask to pick flowers which we have always appreciated and we 
believe they appreciate the gesture as well. A garden shed would allow us to more 
effectively engage in our family’s love of gardening and to improve the aesthetics of our 
property. 

5. Not Merely Special Privilege: The alleged hardship or difficulty is neither merely the 
inability of the owner or occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not 
available to owners or occupants of other lots subject to the same provision, nor merely 
the inability of the owner to make more money from the use of the subject lot. 

We believe that a shed is not a special privilege but do fully understand that zoning laws 
are in place for a good reason. We hope to get an exception to have a garden shed but 
also fully acknowledge it is at the discretion of the zoning board. 

6. Title And Plan Purposes: The variation would not result in a use or development of the 
subject lot that would be not in harmony with the general and specific purposes for which 
this title and the provision from which a variation is sought were enacted or the general 
purpose and intent of the comprehensive plan. 

An accepted variance would be fully understood as being limited to a garden shed 
used for gardening tools and storage and nothing more. 
 

7. No Other Remedy: There is no means other than the requested variation by which the 
alleged hardship or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a degree sufficient to permit 
a reasonable use of the subject lot. 

There are no areas outside of the two proposed locations which would be feasible to 
add a garden shed to. The only location that would meet setback requirements would 
be along the Northeast corner. This would require removing our 5 year old’s “special” 
garden, interrupting the brick walkway and removing substantial limbs from our 
dogwood tree which we place great value on.  
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8. Minimum Required: The requested variation is the minimum measure of relief necessary
to alleviate the alleged hardship or difficulty presented by the strict application of this
title.

The proposed locations for a garden shed both require an approved setback variance.
We are fully willing to work with the zoning board on structural and aesthetic items that
the zoning board would deem acceptable. This includes but is not limited to:

• Shingles which match the house color to minimize the visual impact of the shed.
• Color matched paint to exactly match the house paint color to minimize visual

impact.
• Two tone color matched paint to blend in with our 6’ white vinyl fencing.
• Reasonable structural adjustments
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Vinyl Fence
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X
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X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X

^ X
^ X

^ X
X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X G A T E X X X X X X X X X X X X X X

Oakwood 30.04 W to E 3.78 W to E 13.66 W to E
4' High ~5' High 4' High

Swing inwards toward house
or bidirectional if feasible
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Southwest corner

Proposed colors



Instruction	Manual
For	8x8'	‐ 8x12'	EZ‐Fit	Sheds

Thank‐you  for purchasing  an EZ‐Fit  Shed! Our goal is to provide
you with everything you need  to make the assembly of your shed kit go smoothly.
This instruction  manual is based on an 8x12' "Heritage" style  building.
Your  shed kit may be a different size or style ‐ if this is the case you may have a different amount of 
wall panels and roof sheathing, however the same assembly  principals apply.
There is paperwork included with your packing slip that  shows the details on
the wall panels and roof sheathing included for your particular shed kit.
Heritage, Homestead and Riverside sheds all have the same roof design. If you purchased the 
Cornerstone shed,refer to the manual with photos for more details on the roof design.
Also , this manual  includes assembly instructions for  the optional floor kit. If you purchased your 
own flooring materials elsewhere, you may refer to this section for tips on assembly. If you are using 
concrete for your floor, simply disregard this part of the instructions.
Following is a list of which fasteners get used where. Again, refer to the packing slip for a list of 
fasteners that were sent with your shed kit.

2" Nails:
Fastening 3/4" plywood flooring to floor joists (optional floor kit.)
Corner trim
Roof sheathing
Roof gussets
Fastening Smartside Soffit to sidewalls
Fastening rafters to soffit
Facia trim
Windows and window trim.

2.5" Square‐Drive Screws:
Fastening wall panels together
Double 2x4" top/plates
Fastening bottom/plate of walls down into floor. (once building is assembled)

1.5" Screws: for door hardware

Tools Needed:
Cordless Drill
Tape Measure
Step‐ladder
Skilsaw
Chalkline
Speed Square
Level
Hammer
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   COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

1420 Miner Street 
  Des Plaines, IL 60016 

P: 847.391.5380 
desplaines.org 

 
 

 
Date: January 23, 2024 

To: Planning and Zoning Board (PZB) 

From: Samantha Redman, Senior Planner  
 
Subject: Request to Continue 24-004-CU- 1628 Rand Rd 

The petitioner has requested to continue the hearing to the Board’s regular meeting on February 13, 2024.  Per 
the Rules of Procedure for the Planning and Zoning Board (PZB), Section 6.06, any application may request 
and be granted one continuance of a public hearing on an application.  

 MEMORANDUM 


	PZB Memo 23-064-FPLAT - 2285 Webster Ln-Full Packet - optimized.pdf
	Total Area of
	Subdivision:   18,682 square feet (0.42 acres)
	Lot Descriptions:  The petitioner’s Final Plat shows the subdivision of the existing lot into two
	9,341 square-foot, 50-foot-wide lots with a 25-foot building line. The property includes no easements, and the final plat does not propose any additional easements, but the plat notes utility lines including gas, water, and overhead electrical lines. ...
	A 3,303-square-foot area (33.03 feet by 100.00 feet) is proposed to be dedicated to the city in the front area of the proposed parcels. The current property line extends into the area that is typically used for parkways and sidewalks along Webster Lan...
	Presently, there is no sidewalk or parkway in front of the property. The Preliminary Site Improvement Plan includes a 5-foot-wide sidewalk, parkway, and various other improvements. The required improvements were approved by the Director of Engineering...

	PZB Memo 01.23.2024_Graceland-Webford_23-005-FPLAT_full packet_reduced.pdf
	Attachments
	Attachment 2 - Site & Context Photos-.pdf
	622 Graceland, 1332 & 1368 Webford – Public Notice facing SE
	622 Graceland, 1332 & 1368 Webford – Public Notice facing North
	622 Graceland, 1332 & 1368 Webford – Looking NE at Rear of Site
	622 Graceland, 1332 & 1368 Webford – Facing NW at Front of Site


	PZB Memo_01.23.2024_23-047-V - 1183 S. River Rd_full packet.pdf
	Condition of Approval:
	1. That the fence is altered as necessary to be in conformance with all regulations in Title 14 Flood Control in the Des Plaines Municipal Code or a variance is granted by the Director of Public Works and Engineering.
	Attachment 2 - Site & Context Photos.pdf
	1183 S. Des Plaines River Rd – Public Notice
	1183 S. Des Plaines River Rd – Looking East at Front of Property
	1183 S. Des Plaines River Rd – Close-up of Existing Fence Section
	1183 S. Des Plaines River Rd – Looking Southeast at Existing Fence





